
SPECIAL MEETING 
AGENDA 

CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
Tulsa City Council Chambers 

175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Center 
Tuesday, February 5, 2019, 2:00 P.M. 

 
Meeting No. 1221 

 
 

CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON: 
 
 

UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
 

1. 22555—Greg Helms 
Verification of the 300-foot spacing requirement for a liquor store from other liquor 
stores, bail bonds offices, plasma centers, day labor hiring centers or pawnshops 
(Section 40.300-A).  LOCATION:  1522 East 15th Street South  (CD 4) 

 
 
2. 22558—K. B. Enterprises 

Variance of the dustless, all-weather surfacing requirement to permit a gravel 
drive (Section 55.090-F).  LOCATION:  4401 South Olympia Avenue West  (CD 
2) 

 
 
3. 22559—Brett Baldwin 

Variance to reduce the minimum lot area and lot area per unit requirement in an 
RS-1 District to permit a lot split (Table 5-3); Variance to reduce the minimum 
required street setback requirement in an RS-1 District (Table 5-3).  LOCATION:  
5220 East 91st Street South  (CD 8) 

 
 
4. 22561—George Anding 

Variance to reduce the required side (interior) setback in an RS-3 District 
(Section 5.030-A).  LOCATION:  1535 South Yorktown Avenue East  (CD 4) 

 
 
5. 22562—918 MVP 

Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 square feet or 
40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Section 45.030-B); Variance 
to allow stairs to be located in the required side (interior) setback (Section 
90.090-C); Variance to permit an accessory building to exceed 30% coverage of 
the floor area in the rear setback (Section 90.090-C-2); Variance to allow a 



detached accessory structure to exceed 18 feet in height and exceed 1-story in 
the rear setback in an RS-3 District (Section 90.090-C).  LOCATION:  3403 East 
8th Street South  (CD 4) 

 
 
6. 22563—Shane & Frances Bevel 

Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 square feet or 
40% of the floor area of the principal structure (Section 45.030-B); Variance to 
reduce the required side (interior) setback in an RS-3 District (Section 5.030-A).  
LOCATION:  816 South Jamestown East  (CD 4) 

 
 
7. 22566—Tom Neal 

Variance to reduce the required street (rear) setback in an RS-3 District (Section 
5.030-A); Variance to allow an accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet 
from a side interior lot line (Section 90.090-C.2); Variance to allow a detached 
accessory structure to exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the 
principal structure (Section 45.030-B).  LOCATION:  4618 East 14th Place South  
(CD 4) 

 
 
8. 22569—Red Bud Elixirs, LLC 

Special Exception to allow an Industrial/Moderate-Impact Manufacturing and 
Industry/Moderate-Impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in the IL District 
(Section 15.020).  LOCATION:  5903 South 107th Avenue East  (CD 7) 

 
 
9. 22570—Encinos 3D Custom Products & Signs 

Variance from requirement that dynamic displays not be located within 200 feet 
of an R District (Section 60.100-F); Variance from the requirement that dynamic 
displays not be located within 20 feet of the driving surface of a curb/roadway 
(Section 60.100-E).  LOCATION:  1442 South Quaker Avenue East  (CD 4) 

 
 
10. 22567—KKT Architects – Nicole Watts 

Special Exception to allow a Bed and Breakfast  with on-site events in an RS-3 
District (Sections 5.020 & 40.060).  LOCATION:  2210 South Main Street East  
(CD 4) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
 

ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 

Website:  www.cityoftulsa-boa.org                      E-mail:  esubmit@incog.org 
 
 

CD = Council District 
 
 

NOTE:  If you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans 
with Disabilities Act, please notify Tulsa Planning Office @ (918)584-7526.  
Exhibits, Petitions, Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may 
be received and deposited in case files to be maintained at Tulsa Planning 
Office, INCOG.  ALL electronic devices MUST be silenced during the Board 
of Adjustment meeting. 
 
 
NOTE:  This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official 
posting.  Please contact the Tulsa Planning Office at (918) 584-7526 if you 
require an official posted agenda. 

http://www.cityoftulsa-boa.org/
mailto:esubmit@incog.org
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9307

CZM:. 37

CD: 4

A.P#:

Case Number: BOA-22555

HEARING DATE: 0210512019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Gregory Helms

ACTION REQUESTED: Speeial Exeeptien te permit the expansien ef a liquer stere en a let within
;Verificationofthe300-footspacingrequirementforaliquor

store from other liquor stores, bail bonds offices, plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, or
pawnshops (Sec. 40.300-A).

LOCATION: 1522 E 15 ST S

PRESENT USE: commercial center

ZONED: OL,CH

TRACT SIZE: 13499.3 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: N 35'W 100'LT 14 &W 100'LTS 15 & 16 BLK4 , ORCUTT ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS: No relevant history

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENS¡VE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a "Main Street" and an "Area of Growth".

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exist that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where

Main Streets are Tulsa's classic linear centers. They are comprised of residential, commercial, and
entertainment uses along a transit-rich street usually two to four lanes wide, and includes much lower
intensity residential neighborhoods situated behind. Main Streets are pedestrian-oriented places with
generous sidewalks, storefronts on the ground floor of buildings, and street trees and other
amenities. Visitors from outside the surrounding neighborhoods can travel to Main Streets by bike,
transit, or car. Parking is provided on street, small private off street lots, or in shared lots or
structures.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is along a commercial corridor. The
subject tract abuts CH/OL zoned commercial uses to the east and west; RS-3 residences to the
south; E. 15th St. S. is immediately to the north.

\,¿
REVISED l/2812019



CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, verification of spacing for a liquor store was accepted for # BOA-22555 with a 5-0-0 vote.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on

BOA-22555.

At the 1t}8t19 meeting, staff requested an amendment to item #4 (BOA-22555) on the agenda. The
amended agenda item read as below:

4. 22555- Greqorv Helms

@;Verificationofthe300-footspacingrequirementforaliquor
store from other liquor stores, bail bonds offices, plasma centers, day labor hiring
centers, or pawnshops (Sec. 40.300-A).

After review from City Legal, it was found that the applicant did not need a Special Exception for the
expansion of the liquor store. The requirement in Section 15.020-G that uses require a special
exception if intoxicating or low-point beer are sold or served, and the subject lot is located within 150

of any residential lot applies to bars and not liquor stores.

PREVIOUS STAFF GOMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to expand a portion of the perimeter wall of the existing liquor store. To
permit expansion of the existing liquor store the applicant is before the Board requesting a Spacing
Verification for a liquor store in a CH district from other liquor stores, plasma centers, day labor hiring

centers, bail bond offices or pawnshops (Sec. 40.300-A).

The overall subject tract is zoned CH and OL. The proposed liquor store appears to be located on the
CH zoned portion of the lot. A liquor store is permitted by right in the CH district as long as it meets

the spacing requirement of 300 ft. from from other liquor stores, plasma centers, day labor hiring
centers, bail bond offices or pawnshops. The spacing requirement must be verified before the
Board of Adjustment in a public hearing to distribute public notice to property owners within the
required distance radius. Surrounding neighbors and property owners are provided the ability to
notify the Board of any conflicting uses within the required spacing radius.

The applicant submitted an exhibit indicating a radius around the subject property that contains the
existing liquor store and has labeled all uses of property within the subject building and that radius in

support of the verification. Staff did not notice any of the above-mentioned conflicting uses within 300

ft. of the subject site.

The applicant has requested a special exception as Section 15.020-G of Code requires special
exception approval for a use if intoxicatino beveraoes or low-point beer are sold or served, and the
subiect lot is located within 150 feet of anv residential zoninq district otherthan R-zoned street right-

of-way. The lot abuts an RM-2 zoned lot directly to the south.

Sample Motion:

I move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist, we accept the applicant's
verification of spacing to permit expansion of the existing liquor store subject to the action of the
Board being void should another liquor store or other conflicting use be established prior to the
establishment of this liquor store.

1,3
REVTSÊD1/28/20'19
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SCALE BUSINESS NAME
SMOKE WOOD FIRE GRILL
(RESTAURANÏ)

DRAKES TAVERN (BAR)

ANDOLINI'S INCORPORATED
(oFFrcE)

VACANT

ANDOLINI'S PIZZERIA
(RESTAURANT)

THE LINGERIE BOUTIQUE
(RETAIL)
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CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-9688

clange@cityoft u lsa. org

LOD Number: 1

Greg Helms
424 S Main
Jenks, OK740g7

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

November 3'd, 2ol8

Phone: 918.298.7257

BLDC-o1 257 5-2018
(?LEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBERWHEN CONTACTTNG OUR OFFICE)
iszze rSth sr
Addition

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REV¡SIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTAPPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUtrE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (91S) 596-9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FÐGD / EMAILED TO PLANS Ð(AMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

suBMtT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWTNGS if SUBMTTTED US|NG PAPER, OR SUBMTT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN 'SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS", IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, TNDTAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNTNG COMMISSION
ITMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT \AAAM/.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
à w. t"o'st., B'n FLooR, TULSA, or, z¿ros, pFt-oNE (9rB) sl4-Ts2o.

3. A COpy OF A'RECORD SEARCH',I-LIIS f ilS NOT TNCLUDED W|TH TH|S LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE'RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittalprocedure above.).

(continued)

'1



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOWARE FROM THE CIry OF TULSA ZONING CODE IITLE42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Aoolication No. BLDC-O 1257 5-201 8 152281sth ST November 3, 2018

Note: Please direct all questions concerning spacing verifications, appeals of an administrative official and all
questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG rcpresentative at 584-7526. lt ¡s
your responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision

making body affecting the status of your application so we mey continue to process your application. INCOG

does not act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff

review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The

permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to addrcss the noncompliance and

submit the selected compliance option for review. Steff review makes neither representation nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the proiect.

Sec.40.300-A & B: Plasma centers, day labor hiring centers, liquor stores, bail bond offices and pawn shops

must be separated by a minimum distance of 300 feet. For uses established after July L,200L, the separation

distance requirement of 5ec.40.300-A must be measured in a straight line from the nearest perimeter wall of
the portion of the building occupied by one of the subject uses to the nearest perimeter wall of the port¡on of

the building of any other subject use.

Figure 40-LL: Measurement of Required Use Separation
(Permits lssued aÍter 7/1/2007)

min.100'

strcet

Review comment: The perimeter wall of the portion of the building occupied by the liquor store has been

altered by the proposed expansion. This has modified the distance that the liquor store is required to be separated

from the nearest perimeterwallof the portion of a buildingoccupied by any other subject use. Submit a

spacing verification reviewed and accepted by the BOA per 5ec.70.11.0 that demonstrates compliance with

Sec.40.300-A & B.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
htto:/www.tmapc.orq/Documents/Tu lsaZoninqCodeAdoptedl I 051 5.pdf

This letter of deficiencies cover€ Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional lettee from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant,

2
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END - ZON]NG CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CIry OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT,

J
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9226

CZM:46
CD:2
A.P#:

Case Number: BOA-22558

HEARING DATE: 0210512019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: K.B. Enterprise homes

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance of the dustless, all-weather surfacing requirement to permit a
gravel drive (Section 55.090-F).

LOCATION: 4401 S OLYMPIA AV W

PRESENT USE: residential

ZONED: IM,RS-3

TRACT SIZE:. + 7.526 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: BEG 637.6N & 318.79E SWC SE NW TH E345.41 N418 NW75 NW CRV
LF 180.91 NW TO PT 1579.4N & sOE SWC SE NW TH 5248.39 TO PT sOE NWC SE NW
sE443.37 SE1Y297.96 SLY5.30 POB SEC 26 19 12 7.5264CS,

RELEVANT PREV¡OUS ACTIONS: No relevant history

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a "New Neighborhood" and an "Area of Growth".

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

The New Neighborhood is intended for new communities developed on vacant land. These
neighborhoods are comprised primarily of single-family homes on a range of lot sizes, but can
include townhouses and low-rise apartments or condominiums. These areas should be designed to
meet high standards of internal and external connectivity, and shall be paired with an existing or new
Neighborhood or Town Center.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts lM zoned tracts abuts large lM
zoned lots to the north and east; RS-3 zoned residences to the south; the Okmulgee Expressway is
to the west.

&., e
REVtSEDl /28/20't9



CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1108119, the Board approved #BOA-22558 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied:

. Per the conceptual site plan submitted by the applicant; per the site visit exhibit submitted by
staff

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on
BOA-22558.

PREVIOUS STAFF GOMMENTS:
The Code requires that all off-street parking areas be surfaced with a dustless, all-weather
surface.The applicant is before the Board requesting a variance to allow a gravel drive as shown on
the attached plan. The applicant has stated that the proposed gravel driveway will be 20ft. in width
and connect to a concrete driveway from the house to the gravel road.

lf inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

Sample Motion for a Variance

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance of the dustless, all-weather surfacing requirement to
permit a gravel drive (Section 55.090-F)

. Finding the hardship(s) to be

o Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditionsa

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the properfy owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other propeñy within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessa4l hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan." 

A, B
REVtSEDl/28/201 I
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Comments

55.090-F Surfacing All off-street parking areas must be surfaced with a dustless, all-weather surface unless
othen /ise e)(pressly stated in this zoning code. Pervious pavement or pervious pavement systems are allowed subject
to the supplemental regulations of 555.090-F4. Parking area surfacing must be completed prior to initiation of the use
to beserved bythe parking

GonectheActlon

Review Comments: Provide an all-weather parking surface from the public street to the garage or apply to the Board
of Adjustment for a Variance (section 70.120) to allow a material other than an approved material meeting the
requ irements of 55.09&F.

Resultsperp4e t-zo¡t210v

Need Help? Email (mailto:cotdevsvcs@cityoftulsa.org?subject=C55%20Help) or call us at (918) 596-9456

@ 2017 - City of Tulsa, OK I Terms of use 0 | privacy 0 | Accessibility 0
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8322

CZM:57
CD: 8

A.P#:

Case Number: BOA-22559

HEARING DATE: 0210512019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Brett Baldwin

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the minimum lot area and lot area per unit requirement
in an RS-1 district to permit a lot split (Table 5-3); Variance to reduce the minimum required street
setback requirement in an RS-1 district (Table 5-3).

LOCATION: 5220 E 91 ST S ZONED: RS-1

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 28078.89 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT NW BEG 1320W & 50S NEC NW TH 5180 E156 N180 W156 POB

sÊc 22 18 13 .6444CS,

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS:
Subject Property:
BOA-10921; on 3.6.89, the Board approved an Exception to permit the operation of a children's day
care.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an 'Existing Neighborhood' and an 'Area of Stability'.

An Existing Neighborhood is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's existing single-family
neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the rehabilitation,
improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as permitted through
clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the zoning code.

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality

of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts RS-1 zoned residential uses to the
sòuth; RS-3 residential uses to the west; E. 91st St. S. is immediately to the north and S. Darlington
Ave. is directly to the east.

3,a.
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
@dapprovedtheVariancerequesttoreducetheminimumrequiredstreet
setback requirement with a 5-0-0 vote; the Board denied the Variance request to reduce the

minimum lot area and lot area per unit requirement with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were

applied to approval:
o Per the conceptual site plan submitted by the applicant.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on

BOA-22559.

PREVIOUS STAFF GOMMENTS:
iteplanstheapplicantisproposingtosplitthesubjectlotintotwotracts;

the proposed "soufh tract" will be 17,663 sq.ft.and the proposed "north tract" will be 10,435 sq' ft.
The'Code requires that a RS-1 zoned lot maintain a lot area and lot area per unit of 13,500 sq. ft.

To permit the "north tract" as proposed the applicant has requested a Variance to reduce the

minimum lot area and lot area per unit requirement from 13,500 sq. ft. to 10,435 sq. ft.

The applicant is also requesting a Variance to reduce the minimum required street setback for the

existing house that is shown to be located in the proposed "south tract". The code requires that

detached houses maintain a street setback of 35ft in an RS-1 zoned district (Sec. 5.030-A)' As

shown on the submitted site plan, the existing detached house encroaches a little less than 10 ft. into

the required street setback. Per the code, a Variance to reduce the street setback from 35 ft. To 24

ft.-9 in. (Section 5.030-A) along S. Darlington Ave.

Sample Motion

Move to _ (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the minimum lot area and lot area per unit

requirement frorn 13,500 sq. ft. to 10,435 sq. ft. for the "norfh tract";Variance to reduce the minimum

required street setback from 35 ft. to 24 ft.-9 in. (Section 5.030-A) along S. Darlington Ave for the
"south tract".

. Finding the hardship(s) to be

. Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) 

- 

of the agenda packet.

. Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subiect property would

result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficutties for the property owner, as distinguished from a

mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That titeral enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the

provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions teading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subiect
propefty and not appticabte, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

J,3
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d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessa4l hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

J,q
REVtSED l /281201 9



10920

Act'ion Requested:
Exceþt'ion - (Section 610 - Principal Uses Permitted
Djstrict - Section ]208 - Multifamily Dwellìng and S

Request for an exception use jn an Office Djstrict as allowed under
Section 640 - To comply with RM-Z Bulk and Area Requirements to con-
struct 6 Townhouses. (Section 640 would allow l0 units).

Ruth Craven, 3837 South tl{

and stated that there is

in the Office
imi'lar Uses) -

inston, presented a pìof plan (Exhibit "Q-.l")
a need for a day care center in the south

that the request is to construct síx dwelling units as condominiums
and submitted a plot plan (Exhibit "P-.|") and stated that all fronts
of the proposed condomjniums will look alike (Exhibit uP-2' ) simîTar
to the look of New Eng'land cottages.

Protests: None.

Presentati on:
Steve Turner, Turner - Fox Associates, Inc., (Architects), advised

Action Requested:
Exception -
Districts -

P resentat i on :

Board Action:
------0-ñ-fr..õTm-N of SMITH, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Lewis, Purser, Smjth,

Thompson, tlait "aye"; no "nays"; n0 "abstentions") to grant an Ex-
ception - (SectÍon 610 - Prìncipal Uses Permitted ìn the Office Dis-
tricts - Section 1208 - Multifamily Dwelling and Similar Uses as
allowed under Section 640) - To comply with RM-2 Bu'lk and Area Re-
quirements and to construct 6 townhouses, PêP plot plan subm'itted,
on the following described tract:

Lots 6 , 7, & 8, Block 7o Morningside Additjon to the City of
Tulsa,0klahoma.

I 092'|

Section 410 - Principal Uses Permitted jn Resident'ial
ection 1205 - Conmunity Services, Cultural and Recreational

Facìlit'ies) - Request for perm'ission to operate a children's day care
center in an RS-} District southwest of glst Street and Canton Avenue.

Tu'lsa area. Ms. Craven has a fair'ly new 1650 square foot house, double
concrete driveway and a surfaced parkìng area on the subject property.
The state licensing department allows 15 children per tojlet stool, but
she would like to have 30 children in the center because she plans to
enclose the porte cochere. Mr. Jones presented letters of approval
from the property owners (Exhibit "Q-2").

Protests: None.

Board Action:
0n MOTION of
ThomPson, l,la j
tion - Sectio
Section 1205
to operate a

plan submittedo contingent upon seeìng and approvìng the pìans for the

3. 6.80. 365( I 8)

THOMPSON, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Lewis, Purser, Smith,
t "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions") to grant an Excep-
n 410 - Princ'ipa1 Uses Perm'itted in Residentjal Districts -
- Community Services, Cultural and Recreatìonal Facilities)
children's day care center in an RS-l District per plot

3,5
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Looking west- towards north portion of the

subject site- on S. Darlington Ave.

Looking west- towards south portion of the

subject site- on S. Darlington Ave.
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Looking southwest- towards north portion of the subject site

- on the corner of S. Darlington Ave. & E. 91st St. S.

Looking west- towards north portion of the

subject site- on S. Darlington Ave.
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ACREAGE TABLE

OVERALL TRACT:
28,098 S.F.

0.645 AC

NORTH TRACT|
10,435 S.F.

0,240 AC

SOUTH TRACT:
17,663 S.F.
0.405 AC.

LOÌ
3

1"W 156.10',

VUNG Z MANN ånd RICffiD S. LIAÑ
DOC. NO 2017010790

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OVERALL TRACTI

accordlng to th€ U.S. Government Surey IheÊof, Beg¡nnìng at a Point 1 320 West of the Northeast Corner of the NW/4 of said Sectlon; Th€næ South 370 feeti Thônæ East 156 feeti Th€næ
North 370 feeq lhence West 156 feet to the Point of Beginn¡ng, LESS AND EXCEpftho North 50 f€etthereof, and LESS AND EXCEPT the south 140 feetthereof.

LÊGAL DESCRIPTION NORÍH TRACT:

f€ol; Thence South 01 "03'43" East 66.85 f€et; Thenæ South 8E"52'4 1' West 1 56.'1 0 feet; Then@ North 01'03'43' West 66.85 leet to the Point of B€ginning.

LEGAL DÉSCRIPTION SOUIH TRACT:

156.10 fe€t; Thenco South 01'03'43" East 1 13.15 feet; Thence South 88'5241 " West 156.10 feetì Thenæ Nodh 01'03'43'W€st 1 13.15 f€et to the Point of Beginnlng,

NOTÊS:
1. Basis ol bearlngs is the Oklahoma Stale Plan6 Coordinatê Syslem NAD83 (2011).

2. The subject tract has ingress/egress from East 91st Street Soulh and Soulh Darlington Avenue (both d€dlcated r¡ghts-of.way).

3. There are no vlsible encroachmênls ex@pt as shown on the faæ ofthis suruey.

4. The subject properly is zonêd RSI - Rêsident¡al Slngle Famlly.
Minimum LotArea (sq, ft.) - 13,500
Mln¡mum Lot Wdth (ft,) - 100
Mlnimum Skeet Fronlage - 30
Bu¡lding Setbâcks -

Sh€Et - 35
Slde (lntedor) - 5
R€âr.25

M¡nimum OpEn Sp./Unlt (sq. fi.) - 7,000
Max. Bulldlng Helght (feet) - 35

5. Th¡s suruey was performed w¡thout benoft oftltls commitment. Th¡s suryeyor has not abstracted the subjecttract,

6. Thls suNey neets the Oklahomâ Min¡mum Standårds fotthê practiæ of land suryey¡ng as adoptêd bythê
Oklahoma State Board ofLicensure for Professional Englneôre and Lând SuryeyoF.

56.1o',

BALDWIN VENTURE, INC.
DOC. NO 2018015407

I€TORY
RESIDENCÉ

NORTH fRACT
IS IRON WlH "ROUTE æ
SURVryNG'CAP €ET

SOUÍH TRACT
ds rRoN wtTH 'ROUÍË ff
suRvryNg'cAP Sq

ts

a
ø Ê

"..'l(.'.'..x+

FOUND æANER
SÊT@RNERMRKEO
'ROUTE 6 SURVÊYING CAô737'

POWR POLE
ELËCIRIC ÞEOESTÁL

øSMEIER
COMMUNICAIIdS PEDESTAL
FENCE LINE
OVERHSD POMR TINES

66
LOT SPLIT EXHIBIT

PART OF THE NTT/4
SECTION ?2-T1BN-RI38

5¿20 EAST 91ST STREET, TUI.SA, OK
SHEET: I or 1 | F|ELD DATE: 10t11t2014 JOB NO. 1 8033

ROUTE 66 SURVEYING, LLC

484õ S SHERIDAN RD, SUIÎE 5OB
TUI,SA, OK 74T46
(e18) B4õ-66s8

OKLAHO¡.IA CERTIFICA'IE OF AU'IHORIZAION NO. 6737
TEXAS FIRM REGIS'IRAIION NO. 10193911

lnfoGou .3, \0



REQUEST FOR WAIVER OF LETTER OF DEFICIENCY REQUIREMENT

lf the Board staff waives the requirement that an LOD accompany an application to the
Board, the Applicant is responsible for requesting all necessary relief and for
citing the sections of the Zoning Code pertinent to the relief sought. (The waiver of
the requirement that an LOD accompany an application to the Board shall not be
considered a waiver of the necessity to apply for a building permit or a zoning clearance
permit, as may be required by the particular proposed use or construction.) ln the
event that the applicant does not request all necessary relief, additional BOA
action may be required resulting in significant delays during the building permit
process.

I hereby certify that I have read and understand the above requirements and that I

request that the LOD requirement be waived for the subject property in case number:

€
Applicant's nature Date

Approved by:

ó,\\
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9307

CZM:37

CÐ:. 4

A-P#:

Case Number: 80A-22561

HEARING DA,TE: 0210512019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: George Anding

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required side setback in an RS-3 district (Section
5.030-A)

LOCATION: 1535 S YORKTOWN AV E

PRESENT USE: Residential

ZONED: RS-3

TRACT SIZE: 7749.36 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 10 BLK 1 , MAYWOOD ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS:

Subject Property: No relevant history

Surrounding Property:

BOA-21973 0 ber 27.2O15: The Board of Adjustment approved a variance to increase
the maximum permitted floor area of a detached accessory building to 1,279 sq. ft.; approved
a variance to increase the nonconformity of a structure; approved a variance to permit a two-
story detached accessory building; approved avariance to exceed 18 feet in height and 10

feet at the top of the top plate; and approved a variance to exceed 30% of coverage in the
rear yard area subject to conceptual plans, on property located at 1546 South Yorktown Place
East.

BOA-14617 October 1, 1987: The Board of Adjustment denied a variance of the required
20o/o rcü yard coverage and of the 750 s. ft. maximum for a detached accessory building; and
denied a variance to allow for two dwellings on one lot of record; and denied a variance of the
rear yard setback from 20' to 5'; and denied a variance of the land area per dwelling unit from
8400 sq. ft. to 7800 sq. ft., on property located at 1544 South Yorktown Place.

BOA-2997 October 9. 1957: The Board of Adjustment approved a variance to extend an

accessory building to within 2 feet 9 inches of the rear property line, on property located at
1526 South Yorktown Avenue East.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to.the

Q, P-
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rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #B,C.A-22561 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

o Per the 3 conceptual site plans submitted by the applicant.
o The required side (interior) setback is reduced to 3ft.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on
B0A-22561.

PREVIOUS STAFF GOMMENTS:
The applicant has requested a Variance to reduce the required side interior setback from 5 ft. to +
3.0 ft. in an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A). As shown on the attached site plan, the applicant is
proposing to build an addition to the existing house.

The applicant provided the following statement with their application: "Necessary to relocate existing
mechanical equipment for HVAC, narrow historical lot".

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required side setback from 5 ft. to 3 ft.
in an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A)

. Finding the hardship(s) to be_

. Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) of the agenda packet

. Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:

"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessa4l hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguíshed from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

LT. 3
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b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended pu rpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

q,q
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21973-Darwin Olson

Action ReEuested:
Variance to increase the maximum permÍtted floor area of a detached accessory
building to 1,279 square feet (Section 402.8.1.d); Variance to increase the
nonconformity of a structure (Section 1405.4); Variance to permit a two-story
detached accessory building; Variance to exceed 18 feet in height and 10 feet at
the top of the top plate; Variance to exceed 30% of coverage in the rear yard area
(Section 210.8.5). LOGATION: 1546 South Yorktown Place East (CD 4i

1on7/201s-l150 (6)
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presentation: fåÉ ;rç'7'J î;l-:ii i.,I;l'l'i
Wally Wozencraft, Architect, 1619 South Boston, Tulsa, OK; stated the garage
apartment is being renovated due to safety concerns; there are structural problems that
need to be addressed because the building was built in 1923. The home owner would
like to use the apartment for visiting family. The garage apartment is not intended to be
used as a rental or any kind of non-family activity. The existing building is being
enlarged by the fact that the second floor is only partially occupied at this time. The
second floor will be expanded within the perimeter of the existing building. The floor
coverage of the building will not be increased but the floor coverage of the second floor
is merely being improved. The roof parameter will be changed in that fact that it will be
widened on the slope as it comes down to the bearing point of the second floor. The
ridge line of the building will remain the same except at the perimeter wall where it will
be widened slightly so the single window dormer on the east side to make it a triple
window, and there will be a triple wíndow on the west side also.

lnterestedEarties:
Edward Bret, 1557 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, OK; stated he lives across the street
from the subject property. His concern ís that in the past the Olson's have exhibited an
interest in making the house immediately to the south, which they also own, a bed and
breakfast. He is real concerned about the use of the expansion in terms of a rental and
he wants to make sure that it cannot be used as a rental.

Mike Hodstrom, 1527 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, OK; stated that his concerns are
that the primary residence associated with the subject request is currently not occupied
and it currently being used as a vacation by owner rental. His concern is that the
improvements on the property will be used as a rental property.

Barbara Olson, 1554 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, OK; stated she is the owner of the
subject property. She expressed her gratitude to her neighbors for being so concerned
about the neighborhood. lt is this spirit of liking the neighborhood that prompted her to
purchase the property. She owns the subject property and the house immediately next
door. The house she currently lives in is very large and she raised her seven children in
it along with several international students there also, When she purchased the subject
propefty in 2012 it was her intent to sell her present dwelling to live in the subject house
because it is considerably smaller. lt has taken a lot of time and money to get it
remodeled because nothing had ever been done to the house. She sent a letter to
everyone in the neighborhood explaining her intent and she heard nothing in return. lt
is her intent to live in the subject house once it is ready. She is not planning on renting
out the subject space being discussed today.

Susan Braselton, 1526 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, OK; stated that this is a historical
district. Ms. Braselton stated that she did receive a letter stating that the Olson's were
interested in having a bed and breakfast; it was never a vacation rental by owner that
the neighbors were informed of which was founci out by accicient. The neighbors did
communicate through the association's president that there were some people for it and
some people were against it. She has e-mails showing the responses to the

10/27/2015-11s0 (7)
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proposition. The neighbors were promised in the letter about the bed and breakfast that
there would be no parking on the street, and there have been numerous people parking
on the street. There have been big groups that rent both the Olson houses and it
concerns the neighbors about having rental property in the neighborhood.

Rebuttal:
Mr. Wozencraft came forward and stated that he has been told by the owner that the
house is to be líved in and use it for family uses. The building has been in existence for
a very long time and needs repairs for the garage apartment as did the house.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Mr. Wozencraft about the second floor windows that overlook
the yard toward the west; is the subject garage obscured by the garage on the property
directly to the west. Mr. Wozencraft stated that he had not noticed. Mr. Van De Wiele
asked Mr. Wozencraft if he knew whether the westerly property had a two-story garage.
Mr. Wozencraft stated that he did not know but he knows there aÍe a lot of trees around
the subject garage giving beautiful coverage.

Gomments and Questions:
Mr. Henke stated he could support the relief with the prohíbition in the motion that
subject property will not be rented out.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he knows the Board has seen the limitation on a property
being a separate residence, but he does not know about saying the house cannot be
rented. Mr. Henke stated that he is speaking of not renting out the garage apartment.

Ms. Miller stated that the request today the applicant is statíng it is an accessory to their
dwelling unit which does not require a Variance for an additional dwelling unit. But if it
was to be separate or independent of the primary residence the appficant would need to
obtain a Variance allowing the additional dwelling unit on the lot. Mr. Van De Wiele
asked Ms. Miller what would trigger that. Ms. Míller stated that is an interesting question
because if the applicant claims this is an accessory to their residence, with the family
members only occupying the unit, if that evolved over time and became something else
either the applicant would have to voluntarily ask for the change or neighborhood
inspections would need to catch it.

Mr. White asked Ms. Miller what exactly can the owner do relative with the issues that
have been brought up, on the property as a whole. Ms. Miller stated that a bed and
breakfast needs a Special Exception and the applicant is not before the Board today
with that request. ln a residential district a home owner is limited on what can be done.

Mr. Van De Wiele asked Ms. Miller if the City or the Zoning Code has taken a position
on whether a home owner is running a business if he rents his house out as a vacation
home, or is that the same as renting a house on a two-year lease. Ms. Miller stated
there is no reai way to monitor that. Ms. Moye stated the Zoning Code acidresses
sleeping rooms; it states that "in a dwelling unit as a private residence, one or rnore
rooms may be rented or table board furnished, to not exceeding two persons not

to/27/20ts-1150 (8)
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members of the family occupying said premises". Ms. Moye stated that the Zoning
Code allows for private residence, for one or two rooms to be rented out, but the Code
does put a cap on it. Ms. Míller stated that is assuming the home owner is primarily
occupying the house. Mr. Van De Wiele stated that sounds more like a business than a
residence.

Mr. Van De Wiele stated that he does not have an issue wíth the garage with a
limitation.

Board Action:
On MOTION of VAN DE WIELE, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Henke, Flanagan, Snyder, Van
De Wiele, White "âye"', no "rìays"; no "abstentions"; none absent) to APPROVE the
request for a Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached
accessory building to 1,279 square feet (Section 402.8.1.d); Variance to increase the
nonconformity of a structure (Section 1a05.4); Variance to permit a two-story detached
accessory building; Variance to exceed 18 feet in height and 10 feet at the top of the top
plate; Variance to exceed 30o/o af coverage in the rear yard area (Section 210.8.5),
subject to conceptual plans 6.19, 6.20 and 6.21. The Board has found that this is a
remodel of an existing garage and that the overall footprint of the garage is not
changing, the overall type of the garage is not changing other than the expansion of the
dormer areas. The Board has found that the remodel is necessary for improving the
condition of this older property that was built prior to the Zoning Code. This approval is
subject to the further condition that the detached accessory building, in particular the
space on the second floor, not be used as a rental property or as a separate residence
apart from the primary residence. Finding by reason of extraordinary or exceptional
conditions or circumstances, which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the Code would result in unnecessary
hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances do not
apply generally to other property in the same use district; and that the variances to be
granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes,
spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan; for the following property:

LT 10, SEVEN ACRES PLACE, MAYWOOD ADDN, CITY OF TULSA, TULSA
COUNTY, STATE OF OKLAHOMA

1

to in itted disp a srgn uare feet on the
b lot; ane in the istríct

(s 4A2 o ast (C D

Th 9529 So East Place, , OK; rep ulsa
the church church
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The east 126t of the north 144. of Lot 9,
Addltlon to fhe Clty of ïulsa, Tulsa County, St lahqna.

Qûçp 1lo. tl6l7

Âctlon Requested¡
Varlance Secflon 240.2(el Permltfed Yard Obstructlons Use
Unlf 1206 - Requesf a varlance of the requlred 20Í rear yard
coverage and oÍ the 750 sg. ff. maxlmum for a detached accessory
bulldlng.

Varlance Sectlon 208 One Slngle-Famlly Dwelllng per Lot of
Record Use Untt 1206 - Requesf a varlance to al low for two
dwel I lngs on one lot of record.

Varlance - Sectlon 430.1 - Bulk and Area Requlrements ln Resldentlal
Distrlcfs Use Unlt 1206 Requesf a varlance of the rear yard
setback from 20r to 5r and a varlance of fhe land area per duelllng
unlt frorn 8400 sq. ff. to 7800 sq. tt., located 1544 South Yorktown
Pl ace.
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Case No. 14617 (conflnued)
Presentatlon:

l'he applicanf, Marfha Braun, 1544 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa,
Oklahoma, submltfed a plot plan (Exhlblt E-l), and asked the Board
to allow the enlargemenf of an exlstlng garage by 500 sq. t+., and
the, converslon of fhe struciure lnfo llvlng guarfers for her
seml-lnval ld mother-ln-law. She stated thal her husbandfs mother ls
movlng from anofher sfafe and needs to llve near the famlly. l{s.
Braun polnted ouf thaf sfructures on abuttlng propertles are less
fhan 5f from the property llne, as are many of fhe bulldlngs ln fhe
older nelghborhood. A petltlon of supporf (Exhlblt E-21 was
subm ltfed.

Coanpnts and Questllms:
Mr. Smlth asked the appl lcant to address the hardshlp for thls case'
and Ms.
exlstlng
bath.

Braun sfafed that there ls no hardshlp, except that the
house cannot accommodafe the addlllon of a bedroom and

Ms. Bradley polnfed out that there has been an amendmenf to the
0ísfrlcf Sfx Plan concernlng Hlsforlcal Preservatlon Areas, rhlch
requlres fhat exlstlng structures and land use be protected ln fhese
areas.

Ms. Braun sfated thaf she does not fhlnk the proposed addltlon will
be detrlmental to the nelghborhood. She polnted out that there are
several propertles In the area thaf have more than one dwel I lng
unlt.

Protestants:
Edward Brett, 1557 South Yorktown Place, Tulsa, 0klahomar stated
fhat he I fves dlagonal ly across the sfreef frorn the subJecf
properfy. He polnfe<l out that fhe approval of thls appl lcatlon
woulcl sef a precedent ln the area and be defrlmental fo property
values. He suggested tha* the problem for the Braunts could be
solved by add lng to the exlstlng dwel I lng.

l{h ¡f ft4auzyr 15t2 South G I I I ette, Tu I sa, 0k I ahoma, stafed the
nelghborhood ls bordered on four sldes by streeTs that have been
converfed to buslness use. He sfated that approval of the
addltlonal dwelllng on the lot would set a precedent ln fhe area and
mlght lnvtfe buslness encroachment lnTo the nelghborhood.

Ms, Braun stated thaf she has no lnfenflon of renflng fhe properfy,
buf only needs a place for her mother-ln-law to llve. She asked lf
a covenanf could be wrlffen thaf rould brlng the Issue before the
Board at regular lnfervals for revlew or an exfenslon.

t0.0f.87:500( t2)
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Case No. 14617 (contlnued)
Mr. Jackere Informed fhat
the Board, buf land use onl

rivate covenanf ls not fhe concern of
s to be consldered.

aP
yl

Mr. Quarles remarked that fhe Board
character of the nelghborhood.

ls attempflng to profect the

Board Âctlon:
0n fOTlON of BRÁDLEY fhe Board vofed 4-0-l (Bradley, Chappel le,
Quarles, Smlfh, oayett; no nnaysrr; llh lfe, nabsta ln lngrt; none
ftabsenttr) to DEIIY a Varlance (Sec*lon 240.2le) Permltted Yard
Obstructlons - Use lJnlt 1206) of fhe requlred 201 rear yard coverage
and of fhe 750 sq. ff. maxlmum for a detached accessory bulldlng; fo
DEI{Y a Yarlance (Sectlon 208 - One Slngle-Famlly Dwelllng per Lot of
Record Use Unlt 1206t fo al low for two dwel I lngs on one lot of
record; and fo DEIIY a Uarlarrce Secflon 430.1 Bulk and Area
Requlremenfs ln Resldentlal Dlsfrlcfs - Use Unlf 1206 - Requesf a
varlance of the rear yard setback tror¡t 20r fo 5t and a varlance of
the land area per drelllng unlt from 8400 sq. ft. fo 7800 sq. ft.i
flndlng fhaf the appllcant falled fo demonstrafe a hardshlp for the
varlance requested; on fhe followlng descrlbed property:

Lot ll, Seven Acres Addiflon, Clty of Tulsa, Tulsa Counfy,
0k I ahoma.
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ulman Iiving a U-3 Lot 14, Block 14,

Gil

(Ga t this matter be approved.
AII

Davidson t for erect a duplex
Me¿dows1-B Distr Lot 6,
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MOVED
a public

eath) this matter be set down for

All yea. Carried.

Fir Nazarene reque mission to
Hi-Pointe ch purposes.

(GaIbre this b e set down for

'¡oting Carried.

Mann I Mann Fence Company) request
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by 140 of the SE l/4, SE 1/4 of Section
-20-13
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mbers Carried.
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All members voti Carried.

Charles S. Rawson Request for permission to extend accessory
building to within 2 feet 9 inches of rear property line on Lot

Sf; nlock 2, Ma¡nrood Addition.

MOVED by Galbreath (Cohen) that this matter be granted.
.Alt members voting yea. Carried.
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Case No.

Pt. SE

Case No
St. John'
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Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Official

Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoft u lsa. org

Jim Brackett
Showcase Properties

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

12t4t20',t8

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-18836-2018 (PLEASEREFERENCETHTS NUMBERWHEN CoNTAcTtNG oUR
oFHCq
Project Location: 1535 s Yorktown Ave E
Description: Addition

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVTSED/ADD|T|ONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS tF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVTEW lS REQUTRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, tNDtAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (|NCOG),
BOARÐ OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) rS AVATLABLE ONLTNE AT WWW.TNCOG.ORG OR AT |NCOG OFFTCES AT
2W.znd ST., 8th FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918) 5e4-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" f lls t x IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH" ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Apolication No. BLDR-18836-2018

,Note: As pvav3ùed lo¡ ld Seet?an V0.1:3ß yau wray reguest the B,oatd of A€yastunent to grant a v*i&aßce from the,
teçyae øt xlæ Vßn;trW €;oôe ægtÅtemeaQs idetúiged fn the ¡êtter of defrsietray bdlaw. Flease diçect all questions
coneernlrtg vaÍiawe;es, special exee?tións, appeals al an admi*is'tr&ia¿e affleial öøeie;ian, Wasþr ?Þat¡

Developrnents Ðlst¿îets $ePVb?kaønedllaít Ðevelopments (PUD), Csyridør (Cc/lzaned d¡str¡cts, zoning changes,
plafrlng, tai spïtts, Isl cøøblçrnlÍløas, altermúive eoryllanøe l'âÊelgcape a;ød seraenlag þl6ias and:, all q.trestions,
:legãtd1q (BA*ð u (Vf&*?C.r. appllaúraa fanns *nó fees to en INCOø repreærú.ãlive al 584-7326. lt is your
ves:þøasþllfty to suþørylto øur øfüees døaumer*aftan øî any appeøl deøisians by an aúhøvlzed úeeiaiar* making.:;

ba$ aÍÍeøtring lhe status of yøur agpltø&on so we rftay eanllnue Qo grøaees yøue apgfrødliøyt. .lWÊØ6 doss not;
act as your legal ar vesgaetrliålle ageÍú. ?n arùrrra&iry dse umënts to he C,þy of 7u3sa aø yaw bøWát. .

gtaiç ?,eúçw eømmeilt çûøy aornøLüiø,Æ iúeanfry eor*ptianøe nrethøds as prouláed ?n the ?ulaa Zøt*ng Goie. The,

'perrnit aggïie,afrL s ræpørt*ible for w$øûwg ãll or erry øpli,øns auai& le to address the noneompliarrce and
sr¡Þtnit {[re seleeted øølrn;pliærea øpti:an Íar røvlew.. $tafr røvÞw makes neither yeptøse.n&atian noi
vec,ømtnendafion as fo any øplimal w,&ad st code sølution tar lhe,proþeL

5.030-A: ln the RS-3 zoned district the minimum side yard setback shall be 5 feet from the side
property line.

Review Gomments: Revise your plans to indicate a 5'side setback to the property line, or apply to
INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 5' side setback.

Tttislefrsç al deñreienares ø6reçs2øaiag pfw rev¡ew iterns only. You wtay çeaelve addlti¿onal letters from other
dtseiplinøs eu'êb asfuúldiag oçWate¿l8e,utp.r,tØraínag*for'úemc nøt a&estlad inlå;isle&ør. A,havÈ aopy af tkis

lef|a¡ i*av.aAtable vpæræqueelby the æplløaal, 
,

?leaee i(abíEy, Pløs Ex*rilne,r, 8y Eørø;il When Yau flar¿e Submitte.d A Rwis ion.

EN.D -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

2
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UImer, Amy

From:
Sent:
To:
Cc:

Mark Radzinski < mradzinski_98@yahoo.com>
Thursday, December 27,20L8 2:L7 PM

Ulmer, Amy
george.anding@gmail.com
BOA Case Number - 22561l-535 S. Yorktown AveSubject:

Ms. Ulmer,
I live at L552 S. Yorktown Ave. in Tulsa, OK, on the same block as Mr. Anding's property. I am contacting you in support
of Mr. Andings request to the BOA for a variance to reduce the required side setback for his garage building. The current
requirement of 5 feet is unreasonable.
I face the same situation at my house. My house was built in L922 and my garage is 2 feet from the property line. I also

could not replace my garage and meet the current 5 foot requirement. The set back requirements are unreasonable for
these houses and the requirement should be modified to prevent the hardship of spending 5300 dollars to request a

variance. These garages have been in the same location for 90+ years and we should by right be allowed to replace them
on the existing footprint.

I support the variance request for BOA Case Number 2256t.

Mark Radzinski

1552 S. Yorktown Ave.

Tulsa, Oklahoma 74104
u.s.A.
9t8-744-5209 home
918-232-6853 cell
m radzinski_98@yahoo.com
www.ka ndyradzinski.com
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9304

CZM:37
CD: 4

A.P#:

Case Number: B0.A-22562

HEARING DATE: 02105120191:00 PM

APPLICANT: lzael Quezada

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 sq. ft. or
40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 45.030-8); Variance to allow stairs to be
located in the required side (interior) setback (90.090-C); Variance to permit an accesory building to
exceed 30% coverage of the floor area in the rear setback (Sec. 90.090-C-2) ; Variance to allow a
detached accessory structure to exceed 18 ft in height and exceed 1-story in the rear setback in an
RS-3 zoned district (90.090-C)

LOCATION: 3403 E I ST S

PRESENT USE: residential

ZONED: RS-3

TRAGT SIZE: 7000.12 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 7 BLK 1 , BRADEN HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS:
None relevant.

RELAT¡ONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a " Existing Neighborhood " and an "Area of Stability".

The Areas of Stability include approximately 75% of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUND¡NG AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences
on all sides.
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1108119, the Board approved #BC.A-22562 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

. Per the conceptual site plans submitted by the applicant (labeled 1-10).

. The accessory building can not be used for short or long-term rental.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on
80A-22562.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to construct a two-car garage with a full second story as shown on the
attached exhibits.

The Code states that detached accessory buildings can only cover up to 30% of the required 20 ft.
rear setback in an RS-3 district. The rear setback is defined as the minimum distance set out by the
zoning code of open, unoccupied space between the rear lot line and the required rear setback
(Section 90.090-4.3; Section 95.220).

The maximum 30o/o area that is allowed by the Code on this lot is 300 sq. ft (50'x20'x30%). The
proposed garage will result in 360sq. ft. of coverage in the rear setback; 60 ft. more than is
permitted. The applicant has requested a Variance to exceed 30% of coverage in the required rear
setback from 300 sq. ft. to 360 sq. ft.to permit the garage as shown in the conceptual plans.

The Code states that detached accessory buildings in RS districts may be located in the required
rear setbacks if the building does not exceed one storv or 1B feet in heioht and is not more than 10
feet in height to the top of the plate (Section 90.090-C.2).

Figure 90-9: Moximum Height of Accessory Buildings ln Rear Setbacks (RE, RS ond RD Districts or RM Zoned Lots Used for Detoched
Houses or Duplexes)

max.1B'

max.10'

detoche d occess ory b u i I di n g

As shown on the attached building plans, the proposed garage will exceed the 18'overall height
requirement and will exceed the 1-story requirement. The applicant has requested a Variance to
allowthe detached accessory building exceed 18'in heightto allowa overall height of 22'10" and to
be 2-stories.

The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40o/o of
theprincipaldwelling,@Theapplicantisproposing1152sq'ft.ofdetached
accessory structure floor area. The proposed detached accessory structure exceeds 500 sq. ft. The
applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached
accessory building on the lot from 500 sq. ft. to 1 152 sq. ft.

The proposed stairs are located within the 5 ft. side yard setback in an RS-3 zoning district. Section
909.090-C on the Codes states that setback in R zoning districts must be unobstructed and
unoccupied from the ground to the sky except as indicated in Table 90-1. ln Table 90-1, structures

5,3
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such as stairs are not permitted as a side yard setback obstruction. The applicant is before the Board
requesting a Variance to permit stairs to be located within the side yard setback (Sec. 90.090-C;
Table 90-1).

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed
500 sq. ft. or 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure to be increased from 500 sq. ft. to
1152 sq. ft. (Sec. 45.030-8); a Variance to allow stairs to be located in the required side (interior)
setback (90.090-C); a Variance to allow a detached accessory building to exceed 30% coverage of
the floor area in the rear setback to be increased from 300 sq. ft. to 360 sq. ft. (Sec. 90.090-C).
Variance to allow a detached accessory building to exceed 18 ft. in height lo 22 ft. and to exceed 1-
story to 2-stories in the rear setback in an RS-3 zoned district (90.090-C)

Finding the hardship(s) to be_

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions

a

o

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessa4il hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessaryl hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current properfy owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent properfy; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

5,q
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Looking north- towards subject site- on E. 8th
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Looking north- towards subject site- on E. 8th
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IJuildirìB ll¡ìieriÂls Liçi klr j>là[ # 115?.' I

- l..ocàl nui[ìiìrtl çode app(¡,,e(l \ubstitotir)ìs ûì¡v be mâ¡le io ihi! list -
\'¿riêtion. in .onsi¡oc{ioû mcthc{:ls åôd ûì¡t{ri¡ls {ìâù ftquirc m\ìdìii!:ìikrr
oi:l¡is 1ìsf. È.ve¡,. dtcJrp( is ñ¿d¿ fur g1{ìàtrxt ¿.cur¡av, hui lçpo8r¡phjcdl
ùr ¡ìunìâñ error is possible. QuÂntities \'è.ificatiorì b! the nì;rie¡iels supplier
is rccomnìèn.{od ir€Iôre ùaiêliìls ìrâclage i\ ¡irìdizeLl.ud/or slúppcd.

Rough Frarnin;g
? x 5 x 9?-1l/2" f il./DF rñtu j{)r'stud !\,aiì ¡rdnLjr\g *----------..- 19? p.s.
I x ?i Hl/ Dl- No. I rv¡li top plìt!. ---'.----------..-------.---- -1¡4 lf
2 x 6 I ÌË/DF No. 2 I'rr:ssutc{reated bottoìî Filâ te (fi rit storl'.) -.*-.: 96 l{
I x ô HFIDË \io. I lLåij h*kilr pìâte (se(ond skxy¡------------- 96 lf
5 1/,1 x 9-1,,/,1 t,Vl" I.teâde¡ 295()Fb ?.i'E --,------------------9 -Â" lêngth - 2 pcs.
2 r ó DË N"o. I l'leâder -*--**------*------------- i 2' lenBih -- E Ìxs.
2xóDFNo. l lie¿Llr:r---*..-**- 3 ìê¡ìglh -2pcs.
Ìó" Tll 210 rrics $c!ì¡d floo¡ I joists".--*--------*'--23''9 3/4' lengiir - pcs.
16" x 1 1/8'úick LPi r¡rn pist makÌì¡l ------***-.*--***----- {3 Il
3/a" I&{: APA plvN(x)d crte¡ioÍ glue flo¡r ---***--- -l x ¡ì shesb -18 shrs.

Ext$io¡ Strir, l-iûding Ànil Railjng m¡teri¡ls
>>>No1Ë: Exterior rìateri¡.ls siüll he t.eated lôr exierior Lise

2 x 12 HF//DF No.: rl¿ir
2x4 stÀi¡ iread ftåte¡i.ìl
i-aù.{¡rìg d€k beiìil 4 x I'

stringc.----------*---*-- l8 lcngth - "i pcs.
I krrglh - 2l pcs.

4lsrgth - 1pc.
Liììrcìing dack b(,ards 2 x 4 Â lengih -' 7 pcs.

4 Ê-..LandìÕ,Ì clsk io¡sis âlrcl L.dgcr 1r lt -*-.---.*-----*- S'kìngth -
t.andirl¡; post$.1 x i
C*ìrdrnìl toF càp 2 x4

9'lenijt,ì - 2Fcs.
9'lengtìì '- i pr.
i6ìenglh * 1¡x.Çu.lrd.dil lol (ap

R,liimeieriallx4
2rl

26ff
Cu¿rdr¡il picletß rnìlerial 1 x 2 --*-***--**-*-* 8 leñgth - 2,1 pcs.

Ri$l Fra¡ni¡g Cornponents
Truss.$:4 iü12sÌoF,24's}.ân(includÈ?cduceclheightdìdtn¡ss($)-.l.3trusscs
: \,1 I tFl DF Ns. 2 lookouts ì¡aùìriùì ---------.---------- 12' icngth - 5 pcs.

5h$lhing Nla!:riììls
W¡ll sh!¿ thìng 7/ I 6" o.s.b. \.eñ ¿pplied ----------* 4 x S sheei -- 60 she{s
RoofShe¡thingj5/:2'ã-¡lvC-DAPÅPlvvrood,exl.gl*:P.l.24.lxsshec{ * 2ssheds

¡ìdùf 15# bitilmi noss Í<!t pãper ¡ì :16' wide roit--"------"----*--"---'-"- :ìü) I I

2 CAR GARAGE WITH FULL SECOND STORY PLAN #1152:I
24'W (+ 4' for stair) X 24' D

l\¡li 7* Þihrmisorsiell p¿lÈr:
Irbor.0li6" black irclÎctÌil'iene

in'tù wide rôil ---------"---------'-----"-. ì00 lf
rnemb Ã¡r*--------------------- 552 sf

Build¡ng-.Câtêaories ånd Dab

Oæupêncy Ciâssif¡€lon:'U"

Coñsaudion Type:'V'

G.âde-fo{¡dge Heighl: 22!10"

SidjÀg Miìi!rì¡ìs
Eir x7/16r tc\h¡rc!ì o-s.l'.sidiñgbcr¡ds î.j¡h'i" lap ----- l4E8sfsjdingarcÂ

9 jes$h - 8!{s.
3'lèngth - 13pcs.
!,'kìñ¡:th * 17pcs.
10'lcngtlì - ?pcs.

Trirn:
T¡ì¡T:
Trisr:
'lrinì:

5/{ x-r
5,/{ x I

Îrìmi 5,/{r 4 -*-*-".- -*- 1l'icnlitlì ' 3 pcs.
Ilorizorì¡¡i siding ûim Lro¡rd:2 ¡ 6 --'------*------ 58 lf

Fìrst Flær Area: 576 sq. ft.

Secoôd Floor Area: 576 sq. ñ.Fasçia: 1 x í' 52 ìf
tlÀleboârd: ? r ô 1f, le¡Sth-- 4 Fcs.
loiiit lr¿rnin* nr¿r'fl¡l .¿ \ i ---------------' - S'kìngth - 'l?p(s.

r¡shcets - 8s¡rets
Metal Pa{s & !lìsr.

^nchor 
boltsr 1/2' dia. \ ì0' ASi M 

^"îù7 
rvl hcr nilts.*-.**-*-- 22 prs.

Fl¿i lvrJhfr: 2 \ 2 rqurr, \ i/ lù li¡r:l ili. i'1.---- ---- ----------- è1 ¡,:..
SimpsdìÈt1ùCôòne{lor!-------'---.---------'---'------'--'--'---'-- 22$s.
Si.lpsoR 5ïFÍDU hold-dôrvn çirnps ------'---------'--- I pcs.

Sollii p¿neì nìåter¡ai Gross Bu¡lding Arêa:1 1 52 sq. fl-

Roùiing ¡vlaicr¡ãÌs
ComP(rsiti()ô Roriing Sìriùgies-*----.-..--.--.--..'-'- 7i4 sf roof ¡reÂ
Ridgevcni nuteri¿ìi-'-- '----"-'----*-----'---- 2.f if !iiìpsoi S pcs.

Êuildinq Code ComÞlianæ

This pl¿ôset was prepâÉd ìc comply
with the orescrlptivê €qu;¡e¡nenls
of the
lniefi aiionai Resìdenuâl Code ílRC)

Sinpsorr

!liirlow artri Doo¡ r\csc$blies
i0{¡.1¡Jin$ sinJcv, *
503d sliLìihs rvinc{ew(sl^--..-"--'.....-
I'ri,, il:,i¡¡S ui¡rilr¡i-\---- -----...--...'-..-.---'-

3 *,.
2 {;.

: !¡-
2 o:t

:iinFsol l)C4i',bsi fop/lìrrnì ù)ìnrtkrv------------.''------------------ 2 pca.

5;mpson El'}Bl-l lrsst Boitorn (onn.rio:------.-'-------------------------- I P.t.
50llt.

scl conìùon n¡iis (¡ 1L5 n"ìris 1 lt. ili lbi.
:i{)30 slidnlg s irìLiù$
!)!0' ! 7!tl'i sectii:nôì

Dr+ fl¿slìiì¡j for unldo',r,/cìoor heird!-.---'--------'.--''-.-----.. 58 ìi
ll.in(ir.,¡1. i lr: Lir.,.. '. ui,'f sLldì ----'--'-- --'.--. ' i+ l(r,{{:r .l l..r
ì i.rndr¿iì SuË'port tn¡L:kÈis

- -lì ¡dYise c! r'rr.clioos, cùìì i-81ì{L2laL677ó Tìu¡ìk !\ìu.-.

lc,eitricûì (oilpùtreìts ¡rìd lìnish¡1r m¡leri¡ls ar noi ixì1ìcltx{ ir tlìjs lisi}

Parameters For Oesiqn

Wind Speei: 1 15 mph

r¡r'ìnd Ëxposure: g"

Seisñic Calegory: A, A and C

Snow Lcêd: 30# / sq.fÌ.
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Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Official

Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 596-7637
jstaylo r@cityoftulsa. org

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

lzaelQuezada 12t1t2018

APPL|CATION NO: BLDR-0180140-2018 (PLEASE REFERENîE THI9 NUMBER WHEN C)NTACTTNG oUR

oFFtcE)
Project Location: 3403 E 8th St S
Description: DetachedGarage

1

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENT¡FIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE

PROJECTAPPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL

BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED

3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTAPPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED

AT
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-960T.

THE CITY OF TULSA WLL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE

PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FÐGD / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS tF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW lS REQUIRED] OF REVISED

OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION

MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, |NDTAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) lS AVA¡|ABLE ONLINE AT \ /\ rlru.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.2/d ST.,8th FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A'RECORD SEARCH' f tls f x tlS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE

PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF

APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU

FOR IMMED|ATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOWARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TÏLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW.CITYOF"|ULSA-BOA.ORG

Aoolication No. BLDR-O 1801 4-2018

Note: As provided for in Sectlon 70.130 you may request the Board of AdJustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Code rcqulrements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Pleaee direct ¿ll questions

concernlng variances, special exoeptions, appeals of an adminlstrative officlal decision, Master Plan

Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developmenb (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes'
plattlng, lot splits, lot comblnations, alternative compliance landecape and scrcening plans and all queetions

regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representativE at 584-7526. lt is your
respomlb¡lity to submit to our offices documentrtlon of any appeal declsions by an authorized decislon maklng
body affecting the status of your application ao ïve mây continue to process your applicatlon. INCOG doEs not
act es your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of TulEa on your behalf.
Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
pennit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and

eubmit the selected compllance opt¡on for review. Staff review makes nelther representation nor

recommendation as to any optlmal method of code solution for the proJect

hed House

A detached house is a residential building, other than a manufactu ng unit or mobile home,

that contains only one dwelling that is located on a sing le IS occupied by other principal

residential buildings. Detached houses ed do other dwelling units. Detached

houses include conventional ("stick-built") d involving modular or system-built

components as long as such con lies

Review Comments

l. Provide a ent describing dwelling unit on this lot and that its use is
NOT for use by a family of the occupants of the primary residence, or

2. a Variance from the Board of BOA), to permit two Detached Houses per one lot of

if it is a dwelling unit designated for use by a family that is independent of the occupants of the

primary residence.

2. 45.030-8 RS-2, RS-3, RS4, RS-5 or RM Districts
ln RS-2, RS-3, RS4 and RS-S districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings
and accessory buildings not erected as an integralpart of the principalresidentialbuilding may not
exceed 500 square feet or 40% of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater

Review comments: You are proposing 1152 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor area. The
proposed detached accessory structure exceeds 500 sq ft. Reduce the size ofyour proposed detached
accessory structure to be less than 500 sq ft or apply to BOA for a variance to allow a detached
accessory structure to exceed 500 sq ft of floor area.

3. 90.090-C Permitted Setback Obstructions in R Zoning Districts
Setbacks in R zoning districts must be unobstructed and unoccupied from the ground to the sky except as
indicated in Table 90-1.

Review Gomments: The proposed stairs are located within the 5 foot side yard setback in an RS-3
zoning distríct. You may revise the plans to provide a 5 foot side setback or pursue a variance from the
BOA to permit stairs to be located in the 5 foot side yard setback in an Rs-3 zoning district.

2
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4. 90.90.C: Detached Accessory Buildings

a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,
provided that:

(1)The building does not exceed one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in

height to the top of the top plate; and

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in
Table 90-2:

Review Gomments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will not exceed
one story or 18 feet in height and is not more than 10 feet in height to the top of the top plate or apply
to the BOA for a variance to allow an accessory structure to exceed 1 story & 18 feet in height.

5. 90.090-C.2 Detached Accessory Buildings
a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts,
provided that:

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in Table

90-2:

Review Gomments: #2. This lot is zoned RS-3.The rear setback is defined as the minimum distance set

out by the zoning code of open unoccupied space between the rear lot line and the required rear setback

(in your case, 20 feet from the rear property line). A maximum 30o/o arca can be covered by the accessory

building; (50' X 20' X 30%) allows 300 sq ft of coverage. You are proposing 360 sq ft of coverage in the

rear setback. Revise your plans to show compliance or apply to BOA for a variance to allow more than

30% coverage in the rear setback.

This letter of deficienciea coveÉ Zoning plan review items only. You may receivs additional lettere frsm other
disclplines such as Buildlng or WatErlsewer/Drainage for items not addreseed in this letter. A hard copy of this

letter is available upon rsquest by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examlner By Emall When You Have SubmlttEd A Revislon.

END -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON

RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.

3
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9304
CZM:. 37

GD: 4

A.P#:

Case Number: 80A-22563

HEARING DATE: 02105120'19 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Shane and Frances Bevel

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 sq. ft. or
40% of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 45.030-8); Variance to reduce the required side
(interior) setback in an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A).

LOCATION: 816 S JAMESTOWN AV E ZONED; RS-3

PRESENT USE: residential TRACT SIZE: 7000.12 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 27 BLK 7, BRADEN HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subiect Propertv:
BOA-1 5711; On 5.14.91, the Board approved a Specral Exception to permit a home occupation

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and

other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality

of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences
on all sides.

(¿.¿
REVtSEDl/28120'19



CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1108119, the Board approved #8C.A-22563 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

. Per the photo submitted at the 1l03l19 hearing; labeled Exhibit 9a.

. Per the conceptual site plan submitted by the applicant; labeled 4100, 4101 , 4102, 4201,
p.401.

. The garage is for family use only in conjunction with the principal residence.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on
BOA-22563.

PREVIOUS STAFF GOMMENTS:
The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40o/o of
the principal dwelling, whichever is qreater. The applicant is proposing to construct a detached
accessory garage that will be 898 sq. ft. The proposed structure exceeds the allowable floor area of
500 sq. ft. by 398 sq. ft.

The applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached
accessory building on the lot from 500 sq. ft. to 898 sq. ft (Sec. 45.030-8).

The applicant has also requested a Variance to reduce the required side yard setback from 5 ft. to +
4ft.2in. in an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A).

The applicant has stated that, "We are requesting to build an 898 sq. ft. detached structure that
exceeds the allowed 500 sq. ft. by 398 sq. ft. (45.030-8). The reason for building the structure is to
add an additional living space to the property as well as the all-important second bathroom. The
structure also replaces an existing structure with a srde sefback of 4'2" instead of the required 5' and
we wish to retain the original setback (5.030-A)."

Please see the attached hardship justification provided by the applicant

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed
500 sq. ft. or 40% of the floor area of the principal structure to be increased from 500 sq. ft. to
898 sq. ft. (Sec. 45.030-8); Variance to reduce the required side (interior) setback from 5' to 4'2" in
an RS-3 district (Section 5.030-A).

Finding the hardship(s) to be_

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions

a

a

a

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessa/y hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b.3
REVtSEDl/281201 I



b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

b, L{
REV|SEDl /2812019



Case Ìb. t',il
Actlon Req!¡ested:

Speclal Eiceptlon to permlt a home occupatlon (messenger/courler
servlce) ln a resldentlal dlstrlct - Seslton 40¡1. SPECI^L Þ(CEFT|ON
USES lll RESTDEìÍÍ|AL DISTRICÍS, RE$TIRtrGNTS - Use Unlt 6, located
816 South Janesfown.

PresenfEflon:
The appllcant, Anne Chll@€rt, .816 South Jarestovn, Tulsa, 0klahoma'
sfated that she and her husband oun Tulsa Dellvery, rhlch recelves
phone cal ls from cl lents and dlspafch drlvers to the deslred
locatlon. She Inforned that tbey handle small packages only.

Oo¡n¡enfs and Ouestlons:
Ms. Bradley asked what portlon of the buslness ls ln the home, and
the appllcanf sfated fhat only the radlo dlspatchlng ls conducted
from the home.

Mr. Jackere asked Ms. Chllcoat lÍ fhe drlvers plck up thelr pay
checks at the resfdence, and she replled that her husband personally
dellvers the checks fo the three drlvers.

Ms. Jackere asked lf radlo dlspafchlng ls the only actlvlty fhat
takes place ln ThE home, and thE appllcant replled that they have a
compufer for bookkeeplng, but conduct no other acflvlfy fhere.

ln response to Ms. Bradley, the appllcant sfated thaf the dellvery
drlvers use thelr personal vehlcles, rhlch do not have slgns.

þferested Partles:
lls. lfh lte Informed thaf Staf f recelved one letter of support
(Exhlblt H-l) for the home occupatlon.

Protesfants: None.
_--..t¡¡t|-

Board Astlon:
0n llOTlON of ÐtZtE, the Board voted 3-0-0 (Bradley, Bolzle, Whlte,
naye"i no nnaysn; no rabstentlonsr; Chappelle, Fuller nabsenfn) to
ÂFPROVE a Speclal Exceptlon to permit a radlo dlspatch servlce only
as a home occupatlon ln a resldentlal dlstrlct Sestlon æ1.
SPEC|AL Ð(CEPTtOlr USES lll RESIDE}{ilAL DISTRIGTS, REQUREIEI{TS - Use
Unlt 6; flndlng that a radlo dlspatching servlce wl I I not be
detrf menfal to the resldentlal nelghborhood, and wl ll be ln harrony
rlfh the splrlt and lntenf of the Code; on the followlng descrlbed
property:

Lot 27, Block 7, Braden Helghfs Addiflon, Clty of Tulsa, Tulsa
Oounty, 0klahoma.

05.1 4.91 :586(9)
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Justification of Hardship at
816 S. Jamestown Ave

We are requesting to build a B9B sqft detached structure that exceeds the allowed 500 sqft by 398 sqft
(45.030-8). The reason for building the structure is to add an additional living space to the property as
well as the all-important second bathroom. The structure also replaces an existing structure with a side
setback of 4'2" instead of the required 5' and we wish to retain the original setback. (5.030-A) This
document lays out the hardships to justify the variance.

Justification of hardship for variance to 45.030-8

That the literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

There is an existing structure (811 S lndianapolis) directly adjacent to the property that is similar in square
footage, height and appearance to what we want to build. (see attached diagram) The homeowners were
allowed to build the structure without a variance because they have added onto their home severaltimes
and therefore are allowed, by code, to build a larger detached building. The literal enforcement of the
code would require us to nearly double the size of the main structure and change the original floor plan
and appearance before we were allowed to build the same style detached garage as the neighbors. That
would be unnecessary and, to some, a departure from the essential character of the neighborhood.
Because of this oddity of relative sizes, we believe that the literal enforcement of the subject zoning code
provision is not necessary to achieve the provision's intended purpose.

That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

Although we have the ability to cover more of the existing lot and still comply with watershed
requirements, we are requesting a reasonably-sized garage that we feel is needed to solve our problems
and stay in a location that we love with neighbors who have become our friends. We believe that this
project is the minimum variance that will afford relief.

That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent propefi;
We do not want to add on to the main house because we wish to maintain the small, very livable original
footprint of our Cape Cod style home. We do not want to alter the street side appearance of the house
and in fact have worked hard to return it as much as possible to its original condition. We have removed
aluminum siding to expose and restore the original wood trim of the building. We have constructed
custom, period-correct gable vents from wood to replace the galvanized steel vents that were installed at
some point. And we have swapped the steel replacement front door with a period-correct wooden door
that matches the design installed when the house was constructed. We have removed cheap 1960s
replacement windows and gone back with quality windows with a divided light pattern that matches other
homes in the area by the same builder and era. ln this way we have worked to move the house back to
the essential character of the neighborhood and this project would be no different. We have elected (at
additional cost) to build the detached building with a 12112 pltch roof to match the steep gables of the
original Cape Cod style homes, including ours, in the neighborhood and will side it with a product that
closely resembles the lap siding used in the original garage. We wish to preserve the main house as
much as possible and stay within the essential character of the neighborhood by preserving the narrow,
but deep design of the home and the existence of detached buildings. We believe that this project will not
alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which the subject property is located, nor substantially
or permanently impair use or development of adjacent property.

b .t0



That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair
the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.

Because of the current existence of the aforementioned and other similar existing structures in the

neighborhood, we believe that this project will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair

the purposes, spirit, and intent of the zoning code.

Justification of hardship for variance to 5.030'A

That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self imposed by
the current property owner;

That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is lócated, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent propefi;
And that the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

On the second variance we are requesting, a variance to 5.030-4, we are replacing an existing structure

with a current side setback of 4'2".lt is standard in the neighborhood (originally developed in the

1g20s-1930s) to have less than 5' of side setback on detached garages. lt is accepted by neighbors and

we do not wiéh to change the setback due to how it would affect the rest of the backyard space on the

opposing side (establisñed landscape, trees, flower beds etc. Also, the existing driveway would no longer

niátcnuIwith tÈe front of the building. Being that the structure was originally built with this setback, the

hardshiþ was not self-imposed, will ñot alter the essential character of the neighborhood and is the

minimum variance that will afford relief.

b.f t
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VICINIWMAP CONTACTS:

ARCHITECTURAL DRAFTSMAN CONTRACTOR

AL PAGANO

PHONE: 312-805-3464

EMAIL: ALFREDPAGAN0@GMAIL.C0M

RAY ROBERTS CONSTRUCTION

21100 0K-125

FAIRLAND, OK 74343

PHONE: 918-676-3800
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Front Elevation of 816 S. Jamestown Ave Showing Existing Garage
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Before and after photos of 816 S. Jamestown Ave
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Before and after photos of 816 S. Jamestown Ave
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Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Official

Plans Examiner

TEL(918) 5e6-7637
jstaylor@cityoftulsa.org

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Shane Bevel 1',1127120'18

APPLICATION NO: BLDR-1400'l-2018 (PLEASE REFERENCE TH|S NUMBERWHEN C)NTACTTNG OUR

oFFtcE)
Project Location: 816 S Jamestown Ave E

Description: Detached Garage

1

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVIS¡ONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE

PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL

BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED

3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED

AT
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE

PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS tF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW lS REQUIRED] OF REVISED

oR ADDITIoNAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION

MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONtNc CODE, |NDTAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) tS AVATLABLE ONLTNE AT WWW.TNCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT

2W.2"d ST., Bth FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" f tls f x llS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE

PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF

APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU

FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TÏLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

ication No. BLDR-1400'l-2018

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the

terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below Please direct all questions

concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, Master Plan

Devetopments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,

platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions

regarding (BOA) or (TMAPG) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584'7526' lt is your

responsibil1y to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making

body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not

act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

Staff review comments may sometimes identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The

permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and

submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor

recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. 45.030-8 RS-2, RS-3, RS4 and RS-s Districts
ln RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-s districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached
accessory buildings and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the
principal residential building may not exceed 500 square feet or 40o/o of the floor area of
the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 898 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor
area. The proposed detached accessory structure exceeds 500 sq ft. Reduce the size
of your proposed detached accessory structure to be less than 500 sq ft or apply to
BOA for a variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 sq ft.

2. 5.030-A: ln the RS-3 zoned district the minimum side yard setback shall be 5 feet from
the side property line.

Review Gomments: Revise your plans to indicate a 5' side setback to the property

line, or apply to INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 5' side setback.

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only, You may receive additional letters from other
disciptines such as Building or Water/Séwer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter. A hard copy of this

letter is available upon request by the applicant.

Please Notify Plans Examiner By EmailWhen You Have Submitted A Revision.

END -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH

THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON

RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE

APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN

AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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Ulmer, Amy

From:
Sent:
To:

Sandy Dawson <sdawson@fluidspecialties.com>

Sunday, December L6,20lB 2:04 PM

Ulmer, Amy
8cA-22563 SUPPORTSubject:

As neighbors of Shane and Frances Bevel, 816 S Jamestown Ave, Tulsa, Ok we
support their proposed project for garage construction and have no concerns with
their requested variances. 80A-22563.

It is nice to see our neighbors staying and growing in our neighborhood vs mov¡ng
to newer, larger homes and adding more rentals to an already rental heavy area of town

lf you need to contact us we can be reached at 918-836-9703

Sincerely,

Joe and Sandy Dawson
811 S Indianapolis Ave
Tulsa, OK 74112
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Ulmer, Amy

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Karen Hamm < karen.hamm1955@att.net>
Tuesday, January 0L,2019 4:45 PM

Ulmer, Amy
Case Number:8CA-22563

ln reference to case number B0.A-22563, scheduled for hearing at 1:00 PM on Tuesday, OL/08/2O19, I am writing in

support of the two variances requested by Shane and Frances Bevel.

First, I am pleased that Mr. and Mrs. Bevel are exploring a way to make their home more suitable to their family's needs

rather than considering a move out of our neighborhood. They are wonderful neighbors! They maintain their property
beautifullyl

ln reviewing the aerial photo sent by you, I believe that a precedent has already been established in the neighborhood
for construction of home extensions and enlarged separate structures. These appear to have occurred at 816 S.

Knoxville, 811- S. lndianapolis and 3336 and 3338 E. 7 Street.

ln the more than thirty years that I have owned my home in this area, I have found that these property changes have

added interest and diversity to the neighborhood.

I have no objection to the changes requested by the Bevels. ln fact, I look forward to what is sure to be an "upgrade" on
our older block.

Thank you for your consideration of my comments.

Karen Hamm
811S. Jamestown Ave.

Tulsa OK-74LL2
(Owned under name of Karen Good)
Phone: 918-26L-9835

1
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9309
CZM:37
GD: 4

A-P#:

Case Number: 80A-22566

HEARING DATE= 0210512019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Tom Neal

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required street (rear) setback in an RS-3 district
(Sec. 5.030-A); Variance to allow an accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet from a side
interior lot line (Sec. 90.090-C.2);Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 500 sq.

ft. or 40% of the of the floor area of the principal structure (Sec. 45.030-8)

LOCATION: 4618 E 14 PL S ZONED: RS-3

TRACT SIZE: 8080.41 SQ FTPRESENT USE:

LEGAL DESCRIPT¡ON: LF 7 BLK 3, ADAMSON HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACT : No relevant history

RELATTONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and

other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality

of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences
to the north, east, and west; E. 15th St. S. abuts the property to the south.

rl. e-
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CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board approved #8C.A-22566 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

. Per the conceptual site plan submitted by the applicant.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on
BOA-22566.

PREVIOUS STAFF GOMMENTS:
The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40% of
theprincipaldwelling,@Theapplicantisproposingtoconstructadetached
accessory garage that will be 624 sq. ft. Based on the size of the existing house (1340 sq. ft.) the
applicant is allowed 536 sq. ft. of detached accessory floor area on the lot. The proposed structure
exceeds the allowable floor area of 536 sq. ft. by 88 sq. ft.

The applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum permitted floor area of a detached
accessory building on the lot from 536 sq. ft.lo 624 sq. ft (Sec. 45.030-8).

The Code states that detached accessory building in the rear yard must be setback at least 3 feet
from all interior lot line. For lot lines abutting street right-of-way, detached accessory buildings must
comply with the same setback requirements that apply to principal buildings (Section 90.090-C.2).

The applicant has also requested a Variance to reduce the required side interior setback from 3ft. to
2ft. in an RS-3 district (Section 90.090-C.2).

As shown on the exhibit, the rear yard and proposed detached accessory structure abuts an arterial
street along E. 15th St. S. Per the Code, in the RS-3 district the minimum rear street setback from an
arterial street shall be 35 ft. from the rear property line. The applicant is requesting a Variance to
reduce the required street (rear) setback in an RS-3 district from 35 ft. to 2 ft. (Sec. 5.030-A).

The applicant has stated that, "Owner's property is between a residential street (non-arterial) and
arterial street. The latter mandates a 35 ft. street yard rendering the rear yard unbuildable for an
accessory building without a variance."

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required street (rear) setback in an
RS-3 district from 35 ff. to 2 ft. (Sec. 5.030-A); a Variance to allow an accessory structure to be
located 2 ft. from a side interior lot line (Sec. 90.090-C.2). aYariance to allow a detached accessory
structure to exceed 500 sq. ft. or 40o/o of the of the floor area of the principal structure to be increased
from 536 sq. ft. to 624 sq. ft.(Sec. 45.030-8).

Finding the hardship(s) to be

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

a

a

. Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

q.3
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"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessaryl hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

-1, L,t
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Looking south- towards front of the subject site-

on E. 14th Pl. S.

tl .-t



Lç9

Wrlvï úð_

Êl

i

I

i

I

i

50- f

t131
t

1,1..t'

Lb-

- 
lfL tt, &-

t r,zt|,ol

L__
I 2+!

ør+4

NÉJ¡I øl

+o
ot

rD'-' Tff'

lby?-
a

ôt.ç

_Hð"lrsp 
*

Iotur$.,f]r2 'Ulb
TOM NEAL

DESIGN
Attêätûþ fttønber, Ancrican l'4]trut¿ {Architeds

lt&231.7372 11.t

¡(a frvxrr.
q1

wsr.þþurÉ
to ?Ë*

7t



Jeff S. Taylor
Zoning Official

Plans Examiner

TEL(91 8) 596-7637
jstaylor@cityoft u lsa.org

DEVELOPMENT SERVIGES
175 EAST 2"d STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

Tom Neal 12t4t20'18

APPLICATION NO: ZCO-18542-2018 (PLEASE REFERENCE THts NUMBERWHEN C)NTACTTNG OUR
oFFtcÐ
Project Location: 4618 E 14th Pl S
Description: DetachedGarage

I

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWNGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WTH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS ÈOnVl (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OFADJUSTMENTAPPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

STIBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WILL NOTBEAçCEETED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS rF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW rS REQUIRED] OF REVISED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONtNc CODE, |NDTAN NATTON COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) tS AVATLABLE ONLTNE AT WfVWTNtCIG.QRG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.2nd ST., Brh FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH' f tls f x llS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WLL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU
FOR IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOWARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWEÞ AT

14, W11'.Cl tTYOfï{.-1LS't-AûÂ.Q RC

lication No. ZCO-í8542-20'18

Note: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the

terms of the Zoning Code requirements identified in the letter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions

concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative official decision, MaEter Plan

Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,

platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions

regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584'7526. lt is your

responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making

body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to proeess your application. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf'
Staff review comments may sometimes identifi compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code' The

permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and

submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor

recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the project.

1. 5.030-A: ln the RS-3 zoned district the minimum ruzijt; *tTr¡:r:'t, setback from an arterial street shall
be 35 feet from the rear property line which is 15th street.

Review Gomments: Revise your plans to indicate a 35' rear setback to the property line, or
apply to INCOG for a variance to allow less than a 35' rear setback along 15th street.

2. 90.90.G,2: Detached Accessory Buildings
b. Detached accessory buildings in the rear yard must be set back at least 3 feet from all

interior lot lines; For lot lines abutting street right-of-way, detached accessory buildings

must comply with the same setback requirements that apply to principal buildings;

Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate that the detached accessory building will set back

at least 3 feet from the side interior lot line or apply to the BOA for a variance to allow an

accessory structure to be located less than 3 feet from a side interior lot line.

3. 45.030-8 RS-2, RS-3, RS-4, RS-5 or RM Districts.
ln RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory
buildings and accessory buildings not erected as an integral part of the principal residential
building may not exceed 500 square feet or 40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential
structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 624 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor area.
The proposed detached structure exceeds 500 sq ft and 40o/o of the size of your house. Based
on the size of your house (1340) you are allowed 536 sq ft of detached accessory structure floor
area on your lot. Reduce the size of your proposed detached accessory structure to be less
than 536 sq ft of total floor area or apply to BOA for a variance to allow a detached accessory
structure to exceed 40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure.

1. \0



END -ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEWTO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ÂDDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9431

CZM:49
GD: 7

A.P#:

Case Number: 80A-22569

HEARING DATE: 0210512019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Virgil Richmond

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow an lndustrial/Moderate-lmpact Manufacturing
and lndustry/Moderate-lmpact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in the lL district (Section

15.020).

LOCATION: 5903 S 107 AV E (tenant space) ZONED: lL

PRESENT USE: commercial TRACT SIZE:. +1.892 acres

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 1 & 2 BLOCK 1, EWING IRRIGATION RSB PRT L 15 & 16 81

GOLDEN VALLEY ADD

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Subiect Site:
2-6969; on 12.15.04, the Planning Commission approved a request to rezone the subject property

from RS-3 to lL.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a " Employment Area " and an "Area of Growth".

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the City where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial.

Employment Areas contain office, warehousing, light manufacturing and high tech uses such as

clean manufacturing or information technology. Sometimes big-box retail or warehouse retail clubs
are found in these areas. These areas are distinguished from mixed-use centers in that they have
few residences and typically have more extensive commercial activity.

Employment areas require access to major arterials or interstates. Those areas, with manufacturing
and warehousing uses must be able to accommodate extensive truck traffic, and rail in some
instances. Due to the special transportation requirements of these districts, attention to design,
screening and open space buffering is necessary when employment districts are near other districts
that include moderate residential use.

8,^
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ANALYSIS OF SURROUND¡NG AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by lL zoned commercial
and industrial uses to the north, south, and west; the vacant RS-3 zoned lots to the east are identified
as being within the 10O-year FEMA floodplain and a floodway.

CURRENT STAFF GOMMENTS
On 1108119, the Board approved #B,C.A-22569 with a 5-0-0 vote. The following conditions were
applied to approval:

o Per the conceptual site plans for the tenant units submitted by the applicant.

Re-hearing is required because publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on
BOA-22569.

PREVIOUS STAFF GOMMENTS:
On 11130118, the City Council voted to adopt, with emergency, amendments to the City of Tulsa
Zoning Code regarding Medical Marijuana.

The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to allow an lndustrial/Moderate-
lmpact Manufacturing and lndustry/Moderate-lmpact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in two
units of the overall existing building. The applicant has stated lhat "processtng refers to the extraction
of cannabis o/s containing the active cannabinoids and terpenes from the marijuana plant.
Processors in the cannabis extraction markets use sorTre of the same techniques used to extract
essenfia/ oils from plants like citrus and lavender."

Per the newly adopted amendments, a Special Exception is required as the proposed Medical
Marijuana Processing Facility is a use which is not permitted by right in the lL district because of
potential adverse effects, but which if controlled as to its relationship to the surrounding
neighborhood may be permitted. Moderate-impact manufacturing and industrial uses are uses that,
as part of their normal operations, generate noticeable off-site impacts in terms of noise, smoke,
particulate matter, odors, or vibration.

ln Section 35.070-8.2, a Moderate-lmpact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility is defined as "an

establishment in which the preparation, manufacture, processing or packaging of medical marijuana
products by the holder of a medical marijuana processor license issued by the Oklahoma State
Department of Health is conducted, in accordance with the terms of such license, and in which
extraction processes are limited to use of non-flammable substances such as carbon dioxide, and to
food-based and water-based extraction".

lf inclined to approve the Board may consider any condition it deems necessary and reasonably
related to the request to ensure that the proposed use and future development of the subject
property is compatible with and non-injurious to the surrounding area.

9.3
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Sample Motion for a Special Exception

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow an lndustrial/Moderate-lmpact
Manufacturing and lndustry/Moderate-lmpact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility in the lL district
(Section 15.020).

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any):

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or othenruise detrimental to the public welfare.

g.q
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Comprehensive Plan, existing nearby uses and ti-ends in the erea, staff
recommends APPROVAL of lL zoning for 2-6969.

The appiicant indlcated his aEreement with staff's recommendaticn

There were no interested parties wishing to speak.

TMAPC,Action; 6 mernbers present:
On MOTION of CARNES, TMAPC voted 6-0-0 (Bayles, Carnes, Coutant,
Harmon, H¡ll, Midget "aye"; no "nays"; none "abstaining"; Horner, Jackson,
Ledford, Miller, Weste¡'velt "absent") to recommend APPROVAL of lL zoning for
Z-6969 per staff recommendation.

Legal Description for 2-6969:

The Norlh 264'of Lot 15 and Lot 16, Block 1, Golden Valley Subdivision, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma, and located north of the northeast corner of East 61't
Street South and South 107th East Avenue (5903 South'107th East Avenue),
Tulsa, Oklahoma, From RS-3 (Residential Single-family High Density
District) To lL (lndustrial Light District).

****r*******

Application No.: PUD-166-11 MINOR AMENDMENT

Applicant: Jeffrey Levinson (PD-18) (CD-8)

Location: South of East gl"tStreet and East of South 71't East Avenue

RECOMM ENÐ T ON

This applicatlon is linked with and dependent upon approval of PUD-405-K-4. ¡t

is a minor amendment to Kingsbury, PUD-166, to develop single-family
residential uses at RS-3 density on 3.14 acres in Kingsbury lll. This will yield

seven lots and will be adjacent to Ashton Hollow, PUD-405. Currently vacant,

the property was originally approved by the TMAPC in October 1975 to allow Use

Unit 6 (single-family residential) uses, and all lots in the proposed minor

amendment will be developed to RS-3 standards, except for a reduced building

setback line in the front to 20'. These will be the same development standards

as the nearby Kingsbury ll development (note that PUD-166-10 in Kingsbury ll

wes approved to allow a variance of the required front setback of 20'to 17.5'for
one corner cf an existing dwelling).

Access 1o the front of each tot is to be by a private road (East 93'd South), which

will connect with a privaie porlion (50') of South 73" East Avenue, platted as part

1"-', :) :-,i! .,.: :,lii 1:. 8.s
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Redbud Elixirs
redbudelixirs.com

Tulsa, Oklahoma October 3, 2018

Considerations for Medical Marijuana Processing Zoning Requirements

Redbud Elixirs LLC

Founders - Virgil Richmond, retired chemical engineer with 40 years' experience in specialty
chemical plants and refineries and son Virgil Richmond ll have formed Redbud Elixirs LLC.
Proposingto enterthe Medical Marijuana market as a processor in Tulsa County if zoning allows.

Redbud Elixirs utilizes the industry standard for quality and safety, Co2 supercritical extract¡on.

Purpose

Requesting this commission consider the inclusion of Low-lmpact Industriol (lL) as a zoning
exception for certain processing operat¡ons. Low lmpact lndustriat or the equivalent is the
standard zoning criteria for processing across the country. Counties in Oregon, Washington,
Colorado, California, Arizona, and most every medical marijuana state views all cannabis
extraction methods as having a low offsite impact and thus meet¡ng the criteria for Low-lmpact
industrial zoning.

Processinq Explanation

Processing refers to the extraction of cannabis oils containing the active cannabinoids and
terpenes from the marijuana plant. Processors in the cannabis extraction markets use some of
the same techniques used to extract e3sential oils from plants like citrus and lavender.

Extraction Techniques Com parison

Extraction Tvpe coz
Supercritical

Butane /
Propane

Ethanol/ Alcohol Solvent-less
Extraction *

None Extreme
Flammability

Flammable,large
stores of Ethanol /

Alcohol

None

37% 14o/o 26% t3%

Low Highest Medium Lowest

Offsite lmpact

Potential Risk Level

*Solvent-less: manual or water-based processing, not utilized by large scale
concentrate manufactures. Produces less yield and potenry that other opt¡ons

*10% other less-traditional methods are also used by small batch producers

% of processors
(Nationallvl

8.rt



Redbud Elixirs
redbudelixirs.com

Tulsa, Oklahoma October 3, 2018

Additional Extraction Considerations

Butane / Propane: Popular due to inexpensive equipment and large extraction yields. When
mishandled has caused several high-profile explosions.

Ethanol / Alcohol: Lower yields than Co2 or Butane / Propane methods. Flammable, especially
large stores of needed ethanol / alcohol for extraction. Safer than butane / propane methods.

CO2 Suoercritical: Non-flammablg CO2 is used in fire extinguishers to neutralize fires. Small
volume ASME certified pressure vessels. High potency, and cleanest finished product of all
industry options. Same process used in recovery of essential oils such as lavender or citrus oils.

Solvent-less: Manual or water-based processing is inefficient and results in lower potency and
yields. Considered the more natural form of extraction.

Post Extraction processes

Hydrocarbon processes such as butane or alcohol have post extraction processes to remove the
solvent residue and/or undesirable oils carried over in extraction. Similarly, supercritical CO2
extractions utilize a laboratory scale ethanol wash and closed-circuit evaporation recovery
system called "winterization".

Summary

1. All extraction processes are not the same and have varying potential safety concerns for
employees and off-site impact.

2. According to the 2018 Annual marijuana Business Factbook, half of processing operations
utilize either CO2 or solvent-less extraction methods

3. CO2 supercritical processors offer a safe work environment and do not, as part of normal
operations, generate noticeable off-site impacts in terms of noise, smoke, particulate
matter, odors or vibrations thus meetings the criteria of Low-lmpact lndustrial (lL) zoning
requirements.

Thank you for your consideration of the inclusion of Low-lmpact lndustrial (lL) as an acceptable
zoning exception. Please contact us with any further questions or concerns regarding cannabis
extraction and the tech niques involved at v ri ch m o nd @ re d b u d e lixi rs. co m.

Redbud Elixirs LLC looks forward to being a compliant, reputable and responsible member of our
community.

8. tå



REDBUD ELIXIRS: LOW-IMPACT MANUFACTURING

COMPLIANCE PLAN

Redbud Elixirs is proud to call ourselves a responsible member of the Tulsa family of businesses.

ln an effort to be a valued partner we have diligently worked hand in hand with the good people

at the lndian Nations Council of Government in the development of the zoning requirements and

the inclusion of a Low-lmpact lndustrial exemption for those processors, like ourselves, with no

off-sight impact.

This compliance plan will serve as our guideline for remaining a low-impact presence in our

business community.

What we do ot Redbud Elixirs, ond how our process works:

Redbud Elixirs utilizes a safe, clean, closed loop CO2 extraction process.

Medical grade CO2, the same CO2 found in fire extinguishers, is used as a solvent to soak and

remove all the materials from the plant matter. All of the essential oils and plant fats are taken

from the plant material and the CO2 used is then recovered back into the cylinders from which it

came (closed loop system).

This type of extraction is very common in the world of essential oils. For example, the lavender

oils you may have used in your bath were probably extracted in the same fashion as our oils at

Redbud Elixirs.

Our extroction equipment, ond how it works:

Three pieces of equipment used; requires less than 400 sq ft of space

!. Diaphragm Compressor: The compressor circulates CO2 through the system and

maintains pressure to perform the extraction and return the gas back into the cylinder at

completion.

2. Extractor: The extractor is a series of small stainless-steel vessels where CO2 is passed

through the raw plant materialto absorb and capture the resulting oils'

3. Chiller: The chiller keeps the system coolto maintain a constant temperature'

Whot haPPens next:

Following extraction, the resulting oil undergoes a purification step to remove the plant fats from

the oil. This is called "winterization", due the low temperatures used to separate the fats. ln this

step the oil is mixed with ethanol alcohol, submitted to freezing temperatures, filtered and

processed through a closed loop evaporat¡on to recover the alcohol which can be reused again

and again.

8.13



LO\il IMPACT MANUFACTURING COMPLIANCE PLAN _ REDBUD ELIXIRS

Low-l m pact M a n ufactu rinq Zo nine Reo uireme nts:

Manufacturing uses that do not, as part of normal operations, generate noticeable off-site impacts in

terms of NOISE, SMOKE, PARTICULATE MATTER, ODORS, or VIBRATIONS.

NOISE: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of noise

* Our system is low noise producing. The diaphragm compressor is our "noisiest" piece of
equipment and operates at noise levels around 80 decibels. For comparison, a standard hand-

held hair dryer operates at the same 80 decibels.

* The extraction equipment is located in the southeast corner of the facility, furthest away from

other tenants and does not share a wall other tenants as it is located at the end of the facility.
.t. The equipment will be housed in a room designated solely for this equipment. Walls around the

extraction room will further absorb any noise generated.

SMOKE: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of smoke

* No smoke is generated in any part of our normal operation. There are no open flames, and

nothing in our process calls for highly elevated temperatures. No building design changes are

planned for smoke.

PARTICUTATE MATTER: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of particulate

matter

* Meticulous care will be taken in handling the cannabis materials. Materials are delivered in

sealed containers and the vehicles used to deliver materials are driven into and subsequently

locked into the facility before being unloaded or loaded.

* All materials will be securely located inside the facility and no materials containing THC will be

allowed outside of the facility unless sealed and secured for transport.

ODORS: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of odor

* Odors generated from the handling of cannabis material and the resulting oils will be captured

inside the facility with no noticeable odor off-site. Redbud Elixirs will utilize activated carbon

filters to further assure compliance.

* Our carbon filtration adds assurance against any off-site odors and is designed to filter the

entirety of the air in the facility four times per hour to prevent any odors from leaving the site.

Note that Redbud Elixirs will add additional carbon filter systems if needed, although the need is

not anticipated.

VIBRATION: Redbud Elixirs will have no noticeable off-site impact in terms of vibration
.1. The equipment being utilized generates no vibration that could have off-site impact. No building

design changes are planned forvibration.

g. lLt
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HRE EXNNGUISHER & BRACKET
BY OW{ER

EXIT EMERGENCY UGHT ON
EXIT SIGN

OPENINGS

O r2'x14 o.H. DooR

@ JoTo TEMe cL., Exrr DooR w7 LE\€R HARDwARE

O d-o-xJ'-6' y'trNDow, RXED lEMp cLASS

@ 4'-o" REDI DooR w7 LEvER HARDwARE

@
E

@

LEGEND

OFRCE

@
A

B

ROOM NAME

DOOR NUMBER

WALL TYPE

o

A
METAL BUIu)ING EXT. WALL
(1) LAYER 5,/S" TYPE "X" cYP. BD., TO
3 5,/8" MTL SÏUDS AT 24' O.C-
To RooF wTH 3 1/2- BATr, 4' FIBER
INSUL BEHIND EXT MTL. (I) HR RRE RATNG.

(5) LAYERS 5/8" TYPE "x" cYP. BO. rO
EACH SIDE OF 3 5,/8" MtL SROS. 24' O-C.
STAGGER JOINTS 24' O.C. EACH LA'IER
AND SIÐ8. EX'ÍEND WALL TO METAL
ROOF DECK. WIH 3 1,/2" EATT INSUL.
(5) HR F|RE RAIING- UL u4r9 OR U455
TYPE "X" GYP. BOARO IS FIRE RESISTANT.

(1) LAYER oF s/a" cyp. BD. To EACH stDE
OF 3 5/8- MTL SÌUDS. 24" O-C. W'IH
5 r/2' EATT TNSUL
(1) HR RRE RArNc.

3'-5,, MAX
3'-3" MIN

o
Ib(o

()
(-

NOTES:

ALL HARDìAIARE IS TO BE AÐA AND ANSI COMPLIANT.
HANDLES, PULLS. LATCHES, LOCKS AND O'IH€R OPERATNG DEVICES ON
ACCESSIBLE DOORS WLL HAVE A SHAPE THAT IS EASY TO GRASP WITH
ONE HAND AND DOES NOT REQUIRE TGHT CRASPING, TGHT PINCHING, OR
ÏWS'ÍING OF 'IHE WRIS'IE TO OPERA'¡E. HARDWARE ÈON ¡CCESS¡EUE bOONpAssAcEs sHAtL BE MoUNIED No HtcHER THAN 48 rHcHEÈ ¡so\E rHE
FINISH FLOOR

()
I

r)

WA'TER CLOSET
FRONT VIEW

E.
VÊRIICAL GRAA BÀR
PER ADA

TOLTT PAPER
DISPENSER
HORIZONTAL GRAB BAR

,tog tro

tatE 3/6/17

omwv gr
A,n

ßEyrstoMs

TOE
CLEARANCEt7' MIN

FXruRË DEPIH

LEG CLEARANCES

TTNANT FtNtSH UNtI rc1 /120
IENANT ADDRESS 5903 S 1O7TH E AVE UN|T 12O
Tulso, OK 74146

NORTH

EWTNG IRRIGATION RESUB
GOLDEN VALLU 8US/rufSS CFNTER. LLC

5903 S. l07th E- Ave. Unìts ,Or-12O
Tulso, Oklohomo 74146

AI-AN ROARK. OWNER
5809 S tQnH E Àye. Tuts. Oß 71118
9 I 8-549- I 8t 5 altaî'[utsoo,gnoilcom

WA'IER CLOSET
SIDE VIEW

r'-4: r'-8' t'-6-

o
A

@E

SINK

o

UNIT 101

o

o
c

MOP

15OO TOTAL SF

@

TOR
TNNNG

ow\ERloPERA
AUTO WINDOW
BUSINESS.

UNIT 12O BOTTLE
WAIER

O

i'-4'

r2'-o:

t'-8: t'-ô' t'

25'-O-

c

1

CLEARÂNCE

SCALE: 1t/A" = 1'-o' g. tu
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CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-9688

clange@cityoft u lsa.org

LOD Number: 1

VirgilRichmond
Red Bud Elixirs LLC
610 S Fir
Broken Arrow, OK740'|2

APPLICATION NO:

Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
175 EAST 2"d STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

December 7,2018

Phone:

BLDC-o191 93-2018
(PLEASE REFERENCE THI S NU MBER WHEN CONTACTING OU R OFF I CÐ
5903 S t07 EA
ModerateJmpact Manufacturing/Medical Marijuana Processing Facility

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLYWITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74'103, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FÆGD / EMAILED TO PLANS Ð(AMINERS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWTNGS ¡f SUBMTTTED US|NG PAPER, OR SUBMIT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN "SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS", IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTEDON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

2. TNFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, TNDTAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
ITMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
à w. 2no'st., g'n FLooR, TULSA, or, z¿tog, pHoue (918) sa4-Ts26.

3. A COPY OF A "RECORD SEARCH" f X IIS f IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG W]TH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW. CITYOFTULSA.BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDC-O1 91 93-201 8 5903 S 107 EA December 7 2018

Note: Please direct all questions concerning special exceptions and all questions regarding BOA application
forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. lt is your responsibility to submit to our offices
documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision mak¡ng body affecting the status of your
application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible

agent in submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf. Staff review commenb may sometimes
identify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The perm¡t applicant is responsible for
exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option
for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to any optimal method of code

solution for the project,

1. Sec.15.020 Table t5-2: The proposed work is designated an lndustrial/Moderate-lmpact
Manufacturing and lndustry/Moderate-impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility. lt ¡s located ¡n

an lL zoned district. This will require a Special Exception approved bythe BOA.

Review comment: Submit an approved BOA Special Exception to allow an lndustrial/Moderate-
lmpact Manufacturing and lndustry/Moderate-impact Medical Marijuana Processing Facility Use in

an lL zoned district.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
httpl//www.tmapc.org/Documents/TulsaZoninqGodeAdopted I I 051 5. pdf

Please notifu the reviewer via email when vour revisions have been submitted

This letter of deficiencles covens Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or WaterlSewer/Drainage for items not addressed in th¡s ¡etter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9307

CZM= 37

CD: 4

A.P#:

Case Number: BOA-22570

HEARING DATEl. 0210512019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Christin Ortiz

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance from requirement that dynamic displays not be located within 200
ft of an R district (Section 60.100-F). Variance from the requirement that dynamic displays not be
located within 20 ft of the driving surface of a curb/roadway (Section 60.100-E).

LOCATION: 1442 S QUAKER AV E ZONED: CH

PRESENT USE: church TRACT SIZE: 12610.67 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 4 LESS W3 & LT 5 BLK 1, BROADMOOR HGTS ADDN

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
Subiect Site:
BOA-15875; on 11.12.91, the Board approved a Variance of the setback requirement to permit one
pole sign.

RELATIONSH¡P TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a "Main Street" and an "Area of Growth".

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

Main Streets are Tulsa's classic linear centers. They are comprised of residential, commercial, and
entertainment uses along a transit-rich street usually two to four lanes wide and includes much lower
intensity residential neighborhoods situated behind. Main Streets are pedestrian-oriented places with
generous sidewalks, storefronts on the ground floor of buildings, and street trees and other
amenities. Visitors from outside the surrounding neighborhoods can travelto Main Streets by bike,
transit, or car. Parking is provided on street, small private off street lots, or in shared lots or
structures.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract abuts CH and CS zoned commercial uses
to the south, east, and west; the subject lot abut OL zoned parcels directly to the north.

q.e
REVTSÉD1/2812019



CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1/08/19, the Board denied #BOA-22570 with a 4-1-0 vote. Re-hearing is required because
publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on BOA-22570.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:
ffre proposed dynamic display will be 48"x76" as shown on the submitted plan. lt appears that the
dynamic display sign is 198 ft. from the RM-2 district on the northeast. The Code requires that no

dynamic display sign, if visible from an R district other than street, highway or freeway right-of-way,
shall be located within 200 feet of the R district. The Code attempts to protect nearby and visible R

districts from the impacts of digital signs. The applicant has requested a variance to allow a dynamic
display sign within 200'of an R-zoned district.

Section 60.100-D of the Code requires that no dynamic display sign shall be located within 20 feet of
the driving surface of a street, measured in a straight line from the nearest point on a sign structure to

the nearest point of the street curb, or edge of the traveled roadway. The applicant has also
requested a variance from the requirement that dynamic displays not be located within 20 ft of the
driving surface of a street along E. 1sth St. S.

The Code provides minimum setbacks in an attempt to establish and maintain desired separation
between a digital sign and signalized intersections as well as driving surfaces so as to mitigate the
impact of the digital signage, or more specifically its lighting, on the motoring public.

Sample Motion for a Variance

Move to (approve/deny) Variance from requirement that dynamic displays not be located

within 200 ft of an R district (Section 60.100-F). Variance from the requirement that dynamic displays
not be located within 20 ft of the driving surface of a curb/roadway (Section 60.100-E).

Find ing the hardship(s) to be

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet

o

a

. Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subiect property
would result in unnecessa4il hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as

distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That titerat enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions ieading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subiect
property and not appticable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the atteged practicat difficulty or unnecessaryl hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

î.9
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f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

q.q
REVtSEDl /281201 9



Case No. 15A75 (contlnued)
Board Actlon:

. 0n l,(}Tl0N of ÍHITE, the Board voted 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Fuller,
Doversplke, Wh lte, ttaysu; no ilnaysrri no rf abslenf lonsrt; Chappel le,
trabsentil) to APPROE a Yarlance of the setback requlrement from fhe
center -d? l¡t-ñ-Freet, from 50r to 35t to permlt one pole slgn
Sectlon 1221.C.6. Genera! Use Condltlons for Buslness Slgns - Use
Unlt 5; per plan submllted; subject to the executlon of a removal
contract; and subject fo all llghflng belng shielded from oncoming
trafflc on 15th Street; findlng that the slgn wlll not extend as
close to lhe street as adjacent buildlngs on the east and west, and
fhe lnstal lation of the slgn, per condlf ions, wll I not be detrlmenfal
to the area, or vlolate tha splrit and lnfent of the Code; on the
fol lowlng descrlbed property:

Lot 4, less the west 3r, and Lof 5, Block 1, Broadmoor Heighfs
Add itlon, City of Tu lsa, Tu lsa County, 0k lahoma.

Case ib. 15376

Actlon Requeql#,:
Mlnor Speclal Exceptlon to permlf resldentíal accessory use and

structure on an abuttlng res identlal ly zoned lot under comÍþn
ownersh ip - Sectlon ¡t0l . PRlr€lP^L USES PERIIITTED lN RESIDENTIAL
DISIRICTS - Use Unil 6, located Norfh 73rd East Avenue and Easton
Streef.

Presentatlon:
The appllcant, Blll Oarllng,7142 East Easton Place, Tulsa,0klahoma,
submltted a plof plan (Exhiblf J-l), and stafed that he has purchased
vacant property behlnd his home and ls proposing fo consfrucf a
garage for his personal use.

Connpgts and Ouestlons!
Mr. Gardner asked the appllcant how the properfy wlll be accessed,
and Mr. Darllng stafed that there ls a curb access on 73rd East
Avenue.

Protestants: None.

Board Actlon:
0n l,0Tl0t{ of t}llTE, the Board voted 4-O-0 (Bolzle, Fuller,
Doverspike, l{hite, *ayeu; no trnaysili no rrabstenf lonsil; Chappelle,
ilabsentil) lo APPROIE a lllnor Spælal Exceptlon to permlt resldenflal
accessory use and slructure on an abuftlng resldentlally zoned lot
under common ownershlp - Sectlon /mt. PRll€lPrlL USES PERIIITIED lN
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unlf 6i per plof plan; subJect to the
execution of a tle contract between fhe lots contalnlng the garage
and the existing dwelllng; flndlng that the constructlon of an
accessory bulldlng for personal use only, no buslness, will nof be
detrlmenfal to the neighborhood; on the fol lowlng descrlbed property:

Lot 19, Block 8, Maplewood 2nd Addltion, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, 0k I ahoma.

11.12,91 :I- q.5



Case No. 15874 (contlnued)
Board Acflon:

0n l{0Tl0N of FULLER, fhe Board vofed 4-0-0 (Bolzle, Fuller,
Doversp Ike, l{h ite, nayeu; no rf naysrr; no rtabsfent ionsrr; Chappe I le,
nabsentfr) to nppnovg
emergencf stretTiãiGi

a Speclal Exceptlon to Permlt a Use Unlt 5,
one homeless famllY, and to house' a securitY

guard ln the church bul ldlng Sectfon 401 . PRIÌüIPAL USES PEËIITTEI)
I N RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS Use Unlt 5i and fo 

^PPÍOY.E
a Varlance of

fhe residential facllity requlremenf for an emergency and protectlve
shelfer to allow use ln church bullding, and a varlance of the thlrfY
day tlme I imltatlon for an emergency and profecti ve shelter
Secflon 1800. DEFINITIONS Use Un lt 5¡ per P lot P I an submitfed;
sub Ject fo the maxlmum number of 6 lnd lvidual s (per Code

requ I rements) I lvlng ln fhe sfructure at any g i ven t I rne; f i nd lng that
fhe temporary use is compatlb le wlth the res identlal area; and the
granflng of the requests wlll nof be lnjurlou s fo the nelghborhood'
or vlolate the spl
descr lbed proper-ty:

rlt and lnfent of the Code; on the followlng

Lots 1 - 7, Block 4, Yale Terrace Additlon, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
Counfy, 0k lahoma.

Case lb . 15875

Actlon Requ-ested:
---Tffice õ? the setback requ lremenf f rom the center of 15th Streef

from 50r to 55t to permlt one pole slgn - Sectlon 1221.C.6. General
Use Oondlftons for Br¡slness Slgns - Use Unlt 5, located 1442 Soufh

Quaker.

Presen_tatlon:

-ñ-e 

app I lcant, Larry lald, 553 South Rockford, Tu lsa, 0k lahoma,

stated fhat St. Paul Methodlst Church ls proposlng fo replace an

exlstlng slgn (Exhlb¡t H-l) on the church property. He polnted out
fhat commerõlal bulldlngs to fhe east and west have been constructed
up to fhe sldewalk, Phofographs (Exhibit H-2) were submltted.

OonnBnts _and Quest loqs:
ffiiftheslgnwlllbelocatedasclosetothestreet

as fhe bul ldlng to the west, and Mr. l{ald rep lled that .the new sign
wlll not be as close to the streef as bulldlngs locafed to fhe east
or west. He lnformed fhat the slgn wll I be ground llghted.

ln response to Mr. Bolzlets concern as fo a potentlal trafflc hazard
from tire ground llghtlng, the appllcant stated thaf shrubbery wlll be

lnstalled to shlelt the llghts, and they can be posltloned to shlne
away from the sfreet.

Protestants: None.

1 1 .12.91 -'^^
q,u
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Looking west- towards subject site- on S. Quake Ave

Looking west- towards subject site- on the corner of S.

Quake Ave.% E.15th St. S.
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Customer:
Methodist Church

City ond Stote:

Tulsq, Oþ.

lob Locotion:

1442 5 Quoher Ave
Tulro, OK 74120

Drown By:

Luir Fonsecq
Sold Byr

lesus Ortiz

Drowing Number;;

MCll1718-0Or
Scole:

Approved Byr

Dote Approved:

Please p¡oof read all infomãlion carcfully for acturacy beforc s¡gn¡ng. Check names, numberc, spelling,
priæ and will bè chargêd accordingly. Any

prcof are not included in the odginal quoted
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Customer:
Methodist Church

City ond Stote:

Tulso, Oh.

lob Locqtion¡

1442 S Quqher Ave
Tulso, OK z4lzo

SITE MAP

Drown By:
Luis Fonsecq

Sold By:

lesus Ortiz

Drqwing Number::

MCt20718-oo2
Scqler

Approved By:

Dcte Approved:

Please proof read all information carofully for accuÉcy bsfoÞ Revisions requesled aftersecond prcofare not includod ¡n lhe original quotsd

ENc'NoS
lt)t 

"t: 
()N

(')Vl) )tt) 131 1':
pylon Sisnl - Coebo SiqB Mo¡ument s¡sr Neo¡ S'qn. ' Blode Srqnr Woil Siqni Chonnel Letteß

lnteriorsiqn! - WoyfrndinqSiqns põt&ponel EDDßplûy õmme.c6l&ArchitsturolSiqñ

will
signing Check names, numbeß, spelling, punctualion as well as lhe goneÉl lãyoùt.

bg chaeed ac@rdingly.Any typogEphiøl and or layoul eloß nol found now will bs the dslomers responsibility. 9.\\



BOB KOLIBAS
SIGN PI.ANS EXAMINËR

TËL (918,506-9664

LOD Number: I

Chrlstlan Ortiz
98lO E. õ8r'Sû€et
Tulea OK 7414i8

APPUCATIOITI l{O:
Locatlon;
Deecdption;

DEVELOPMEIIT SERVICES
175EAST 2d STREET, SUITE 450

TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103.3227

SIGN PLAN REVIEW

October 8, 2018

Phone: (918)286{536

SlGil-01 2 807 ler-etse RÊFE RENIE wHEN coNrAcnNG ouR o FF tcl')
144i28. Qi¡akerAvenue
St Paul's United tsthod¡st Church/tlynamlc Dbplay

OUR REVIEW I.IAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWNG CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECTAPPLICATION FORMS, DRAI,VÍNG8, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS, THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COÍI'PLYWTH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS"

REVISIOilS T{EED TO IT{CLUDE THE FOLLOWII{G;
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIET.ICY LETTER
2. AWRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMËNT HAS BEEN RESOLVËD
3. THE COMPLETED REVTSED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEEATTACHED)

REV'SIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT 175 EAST2"d STREET, SUtrE450, TULSA, OK|-AHOMA 741A3, PHONE (918) 596-9601.
THE CITY OF TUI-SA WILL ASSESS A $55 RESUBMITTAL FEE, DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS,

SUETIIITTALS FNGD / ET'AILED TO PLANS ÐA*IINERS W'LL NOT BE ACCEPTED,

1. SUBM|T TWO Q) SETS OF REVTSED OR ADD|ïONAL Pr-ANS. REVIS|ONS Sl-r{LL BE fDENïlFlED
WTH CLOUÐS AND REVISION MARKS.

2, INFORMATIONABOUTZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCILOF GOVERNMENT(INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING
coMMtss.t9N (TMApc)Jg AVA|LABLE ONLTNE AT Vr/\ f\ /.TNCOG.ORG OR AT |NCOG OFFTCES AT
2 WEST 2"'STREET, 8'^ FLOOR, TULSA, OK,74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 58/-.7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PI.ANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(Continued)

Q .\sr



REVIEW

SECTIONS REFËRENCED BELOTA'ARE FROM THE Ory OF TULSA ZONING CODÉTIÏLÉ,42 AND CAN SE VIR^/EO AT
WIM/V.INCOG.ORG

Aoolication No. SIGN-012807 144.25. QuakerAvenue October 8,2018

TÏ*c þtl€r of defid€ñcþs covers Sbn Plân Ralelv ltems only.

For ground, moíon€rt W &oúnúr úverlblng süldr¡re sign appllcallone onvlyyrnry reæive âdd¡tlonâl lstters from olhêr
dbdliner rtrch æWaei¡*t/ç,¡nrdmç tu úlitianal ffivlæ r€ry/ardlrry Ullllty Eaeemerl placêrnenl wh¡ch are not addressed ln
thls leter.

l.) 60.f0ÞE: Dynamic displays may not be located within or within 20 feet of the driving surface of a street,

measured honmntally in a støight line from the nearest point of the sign structure to the neârest point of the

street curb or edge of thetraveled road-way marked or undelstood as such,

Review Comments: The proposed dynamic display âpp€ârs to be withín 2A fú of the driving surface of the

road along E. lsd' Street. You may relocate tho dynamic display sigrr 20 feet from the edge of the

curb/roadway or yoü may pursue nvariutc,e from the BOA to permit a dynamic display sign to be locæed

closer fhan 20 feet to the edge of the curb/roaíway along E. l50 Street.

2.) ó$.fm-f: þnamic displays may not belocateÅ withín 200 feet of any of the following: (l) an R dístrict
(other than street, highway or freeway ri$rt-of-wayl; Q) aresidential development area. This separation

disønce does not apply ifthe dynamic display is not visíble from the referenced district, ârea or lot, and the

re4uirements may be modified in R ând AG districts if approved through the spccial exception process.

Review Commentc: The proposed dynamíc display sign appears to be located within Zffi feet of an RM-2

Residential zoning district to the lrlorth and South, You may pursue a special exception from tho BOA úo

permit adigital sign (dynamic display) to be located within 200 feet of ønRM-2 mningdistrict.

NOTE: Ptæ dirú, all questbns conceming vafiancno, epec¡al exceplions, appeals of an adminístrative
slfrcial, Planned Unit Developmênts (PUD), Conidor (CO) zoned dþtrtcls, zoning change6, platting, lot splits,

lot combinatbns, allemdue cunflbltva land*ape pläns and afl quætions rqarding (BOA) or (TMAPC)

applicdion forme and fees to an INCOG repre€êrÌtâtfue a|584-7526. lt íe your reeponeíbility to send lhE

decle¡on oÍ any actir¡ns by tlre BOA or TiIAPQ atÍerftng the etatus of your applicatbn for a Sign Permfi to our
o'ffice so we mây continue to proceee your application. INCOG doee not ac't as your lqal or responsible
agent in submitfng documente to the City of Tulga on your behalf.

ElilD - ZOI{ING AilD SlGlrl CODE REVIEW

IIOTE; TH|S CONSilTUTES A Pl¡¡¡ RËVIEV\' TO ÐATE lil RESPONSE TO THË SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATËD WlÏH fHE
ABC'I/Ë RËFERENCÉD APPUCAIIOI{. ADDIIOT{AL ISSUES MAY DE\/ELOP WHEN THE RÉVIEW COñ¡TINUÉS UPOT{ RECEIPT OF

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REOUÉSTED IN THIS I.ETTËR OR UPOT.I ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE AÍN4SEO OF AilY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA MËÏROPOLITAN

AREA PI-ANNING COMMISSION AFFËCTIf,¡G THE STAruS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PÊRMIT.

2
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9213

CZM: 36

CD: 4

A.P#:

Case Number: 8.0.A-22567

HEARING DATE= 0210512019 2:00 PM

APPLICANT: Nicole Watts

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to allow a Bed and Breakfast with on-site events in a RS-

3 District (Section 5.020; Section 40.060).

LOCATION; 2210 S MAIN ST W ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Commercial/office TRACT SIZEI. 142785.91 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LT 1 LESS BEG NWC TH E129.30 TH ON CRV LF 135.39 SE178.88
W2O.8O NW298.88 NWLY39.44 POB BLK 1, HARWELDEN RESUB 84 RIVERSIDE DRIVE ADDN,

RELEVANT P IOUS ACTIONS:

Subject Property:

BOA-18689 March 28. 2000: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception fo
allow a tent and outdoor special events in an RS-3 zoned district for periods in 2000 and to
allow this use for five years 2000-2004 with conditions.

BOA-18370 April 13. 1990: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to allow
a tent and outdoor special events in an RS-3 zoned district for four periods in 1999.

BOA-18074 June 9. 1998: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to permit
open-air special events during specific time periods in August and September of 1998.

BOA-11011 av 15. 1980: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to permit
converting a carriage house into an office for the Tulsa Arts Council to run in behalf of the Arts
and Humanities Council.

80A-5674 December 5. 1967: The Board of Adjustment approved a special exception to
permit converting an existing residence into an art center.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single-family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the

\O'.+
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zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75% of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by multi-family residential
uses to the north, south, and west; Riverside Drive abuts the property to the west.

CURRENT STAFF COMMENTS
On 1108119, the Board approved #B,C.A-22567 with a 5-0-0 vote. Re-hearing is required because
publication notice was not given of the January 8,2019 hearing on 80A-22567.

PREVIOUS STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant is before the Board requesting a Special Exception to permit a Bed & Breakfast with
on-site events on the subject site. Per the attached statement, the proposal is to convert the mansion
and carriage house to an upscale Bed and Breakfast while still providing the mansion and grounds
for events.

The following supplemental use regulations in Section 40.060 apply to all bed and breakfast uses.
. Bed and breakfast are limited to a maximum of 12 guest rooms unless a lower limit is

established by the board of adjustment as a condition of an approved special exception.
. The maximum length of stay for any guest is limited to 30 consecutive days.
. The owner/operator must maintain a register of bed and breakfast guests and on-site

events for each calendar year and make the register available to city code enforcement
upon request.

. Cooking facilities are prohibited in guest rooms.

. Signs are allowed in accordance with the sign regulations of the subject zoning district
unless the board of adjustment establishes stricter conditions at the time of special
exception approval.

. Public restaurants are prohibited. Meals may be served only to overnight guests and for
on-site events expressly authorized by the board of adjustment at the time of special
exception approval. The board of adjustment may authorize bed and breakfasts to be
rented for events, such as weddings, receptions, anniversaries, private dinner parties,
business seminars, etc. The use of bed and breakfasts on-site events reouires ex-oress
authorization of the board of adiustment, in accordance with the soecial exceotion
procedures of Section 70.120. As part of approval of the special exception, the board of
adiustment is authorized to establish the maximum number of on-site events per vear and
the maximum number of quests per anv sinqle event, based on the availability of off-street
parkinq and the facility's likely impacts on the area.

\o,å
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Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to allow a Bed and Breakfast with on-site
events in a RS-3 District (Section 5.020; Section 40.060)

Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any)a

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or othen¡uise detrimental to the public welfare.

l0 ..1
REVISEDl /28/201 9
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Gase No. 18689 -t\re %-
Special Exceptton to allow a tent and outdoor special 6tft-p in an RS-3 zoned
O¡str¡ct for periods in 2000, as follows: April 1i, May /44(ì/ 4, August 18-19,
September 23, and to allow this use for five years 2000 -i@A for unspecified
dates but limited to the maximum allowed oÍ 179 daf$rp_,SECTION 401,
PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRIUæ.- Use Unit 2,

located at2210 S. Main. ?

A3:280A:792(12)
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Case No. 18689 (continued)

Presentation:
The applicant, Lyn Kelly, 2101 S. Boston, stated she is the Development and
Public Relations Director for the Arts and Humanities Council. She stated that
they provide arts education at little or no cost especially to children and youth.
She stated that they use the tent and outdoor events to raise funds for these
educational programs.

C'omments and Questions:
Mr. white stated he has the letters of support from the neighborhood. Mr.
Dunham stated that they have been doing this for years and there are no
protests. Ms. Kelly added that they would continue fo have paid security at the
events.

Protestants:
None.

Board Actign:
on MorloN of Turnbo, the Board voted 4-0-0 (white, Dunham, Turnbo, perkins
"aye": no "nays"; no "abstentions"; Cooper "absent") to APPROVË a Spect'at
Exception to allow a tent and outdoor specialevents in an RS-3 zoned district
for periods in 2000, as follows: April 14, May 7, July 4, August 1B-19, september
23, and to allow this use for five years 2000 - 2004 for unspecified dates but
limited to the maximum allowed of 179 days, with the condition that there would
not be a tent put up nor 179 consecutive days, on the following described
property:

Block 1, Harwelden, a resub of Block 4, Riverside Addition, City of Tulsa, Tutsa
County, State of Oklahoma
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ffi"t,CarolSwarthout,wasreR1es.9nt9dbyWendyThomas,.2016E.fih
place, who submitted a site plan tg*f't¡-U¡i H-fl. Ms. Thomas stated that she is

appearing on beñalf of the Tulsa'Arts and í{umanities Council' Ms' Thomas

mentioned that she was before the Board last year and was qPprov.ed for two events

and they are ast ing 6d approved ior four evánts this year' They- have arranged for

parking in the Adi'ar Shrinä Temple and the Junior Chamber of Commerce' Ms'

Thomas spent a lot of time with the neighbors last year and their main concern was

parking problems, The Arts and Hurñanities Coúncil provided them with private

parking signs and they were successful. After the evonts last year' they receíved no

complaints.

Special ExcePtion to allow a tent and outdoor sPecial events in an RS-3 zoned district

for four periods in 199I as follows: APril 30 - May 1; June 26 -27i August 20'August

21; September 24 - SePtember 25. SECTI oN 401. PRINCIPAL USES PERMITTED

IN RESIDENTIAL DISTRIGTS - Use Unit 2, located 221A S, Main.

!nterestgd Pa¡:ties:
None.

4:13:99:770 (10)
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Case No. 18370 (continued)

Bojrd Actiqn:
On MOT¡ON of ÐUNHAM, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Cooper, Dunham, Turnbo, Perkins,

Whlte "aye"; no "nays", no "abstentions"; no "Absent") to 4PPRQ!L_Ë a Special
Exception to allow a ient and outdoor special events in an RS-3 zoned district for four
periods in 1999 as follows: April 30 - May 1;June 26-27; August20-August 21;

beptember 24 - September 25, finding that the speclal exceptlon. will be in harmony

witir 1¡e spirit and intent of the Code, and will not be iniurious to the neighborhood or
othenrise detrimental to the public welfare. SEGTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES

PERM|TTED tN RESIDENTIAL DISTRICTS - Use Unit 2 on the following described
property:

Harwelden, Block 1, a resubdivision of Block 4, Riverside Addition, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

**********
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Case No. 18073 (continued)

s 45'of the N 95,of the E 125'of Lot 11, Bfock 19, Bellaire Acres Second

Extension, an addition to the City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma.

FIL E TOPY

06:09:98:751(43)

Ac.tlpn Requqçfed,i
ffiopermitanopen.airspecial.eventAugus!21,199B,11a.m'
through Augúst 22, iggg, 5 p.t. and September, f8, 1998, 12 noon through

Septe-mOer îe, t99ã Z p.m. in án RS-3 district. SEGTION 401. PRINCIPAL USES

PERM|TTED tN RgstoÈ¡lr¡nu ÐtsTRlcTS - Use Unit 2, located 221t s. Main St.

Pre.sentation:
Tt" 

"ppli.=nt, 
Diane T. Boss, was represented by. wendy Thomry, who is the

Executive Direclor of the Arts and Humanities Council of Tulsa' Ms. Thomas stated

that Harwelden mansion is their headquariers. The Council has relied on income

generated by the Kanchi auction for more than 30 years. This is a fundraising project

ío¡. nonprofit but in recent years, increase competition and decreasing revenues of this

event have indicated thai it is time for them to have a new event' Ms. Thomas

mentioned that during 1998 they are having a test year for as many as eight new

events. They tropà to"nave two óf tn" eventJon the Eounds of Harwelden, which has

necessitated them coming before the Board for a Special Exception. Prior to fìnalizing

any details brought beforã the Board today, they sent-a letter to the Presidents of the

Residence Rssoôiations in the 2300 Building, the Woodward Terrace Apartments'

They had two people come and discuss the cbncerns the neighborhoods might have'

Harwelden fras prËfared an event information sheet (Exhibit K-1), which was delivered

to the residents of 
'both 

complexes. Ms. Thomas received about a dozen phone caìls

most of which were encouràging and the primary concerns regarded parking in the

ôrivate residential areas. Onã event will be hed on August 2J,2_2, which will be a

Barbecue cook-off.- Théy are asking for the Special Exception for the two days of the

. event, however, they only expect püOti. guests from noon to B:30 p'm' on Friday and

from 10:00 a.m. to 4:00 [.r.'on Saturday. Ms, Thomas stated that they are not sure

how many people will attend but they haúe contacted the Jaycees's, the Shriners and

MApCO in an effort to obtain their párking to help accommodate the guests. They will

also provide parking passes to the resideñts of the two neighborhood complexes' Tltit
is not an effort to m"onitor their parking but to simply give Harwelden a way to regulate

non tenant parking during the event weekend. ln addition, there will be three security

guards forihe Au-gust 21,22 event thatwill be stationed along Woodward Blvd. and

Main St. Their späcific duty will be to monitor parking and traffic. The second event

will be held September 18, 19. They will only be noíOing the event on the 19th from
g:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. They do not êxpect this event to be as large or as much of a

nuisance to the neighborhood. However, they will be providing the same parking

passes to the neighbors.
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Case No. 18074 (continued)

Gomments- an{ Questions:
tylr. Wnite stáiàO that he imagines that the biggest concern would be the parking. Mr'

White asked the applicant if Harwelden will be providÍng any shuttle service. Ms.

Thomas replied that they have tafked about it, and if it was made a condition they

would do it. Ms. Thomas said that they would provide signage for the two complexes
stating that it is private parking.

Mr. Dunham stated that the tents must meet the setback requirements, Ms. Thomas
stated that the tent is going to be at the bottom of the hilf on the property and will be

facing away from the neighbors.

lnterested Parties:
Ruby Collins, 22OZ S. Boston, #132, Woodward Terrace, stated that she has an

objection to the two day event because of the traffic and parking. Ms. Collins stated
thát they have experienced it every year during the Fourth of July celebration and it is
not good. Ms. Collins stated that in her complex there is covered parking for all units
but there is parking next to the building (on the side) for visitors and it does not matter
how much protection is given from security, they still have people parking in their lot.

Ms. Turnbo asked if the parking on the side of the building is on the property. Ms.

Collins answered yes. Ms. Turnbo asked Ms. Collins if they have ever gone into the
other parking places. Ms. Collins answered yes. Ms. Turnbo asked Ms. Collins íf the
signage provided would help. Ms. Collins replied that she didn't think anyone would
pay any attention to the signs. Ms. Turnbo asked if parking passes were given to all
the residents and the security persons would only allow in the people with the parking
passes, would that help the situation? Ms. Collins answered that would be good. She
stated that the complex has six entrances and you can't have an officer at each one.

Ms. Perkins asked if the only time the residents have had a problem is on the Fourth of
July. Ms. Collins answered yes. Ms. Perkins mentioned that she does not believe that
there will be near as many people at Harwelden for a fund raiser as there would be for
a free Fourth of July celebration.

Applicant's Rebuttal:
Ms. Thomas stated they are not the sponsor of the Fourth of July event. Ms. Thomas
stated that Harwelden is trying to be a good neighbor and they do not expect the tens
of ihousands of people who do come to the river for the Fourth of July event. They
would be happy to work with the City and residents of the complexes on whatever
street closings or signage that needs to be deatt with. Right now, they are talking 

^

about closing Woodward at Riverside, they have not talked about closing other streets
but they are willing to consider any other streets as recommended.

06:09:98:751(44)
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Case No. 18074 (continued)

Bosrc|.A !ion:
on Moftoñ of DuNHAM, the Board voted 5-0-0)(coo3:lri'#tþ-J# ts.I:',Jli

g*iU ç ; :,"- ¡ :l' : o Jf-"*." ?i'i,i iy!.lid;¡i är, r,9 s l- 1 1.-'- t n ro u gtr

August 2?, 1SigB,5 p.m. una ðäpätú"t 1er^1séà;"12'noon 
th-tggqh September 19'

1ee8 7 p.m. in an.nb-s oistricí-!Ëöiörq ¡0r,.'ËhiÑdPäL useË peÉn/|lrrED lN

RESTDENTTAL DrsrRrcrs._'u;-ú;ìl t' ,unj""i'iolne ãppricarír addressins the

parking p.uiärrõ'ãnJ"meetinn-,ãã ;;õ;k t"qi'ii"*énT' pài þ"n submitted on the

iotlowing described ProPertY:

Harwelden,Blockl,aresubdivisionofBlock4,RiversideAdditiontotheCityof
Tulsa, Tulsa CountY' Oklahoma'
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I 1009 (continued)
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scribed tract:

Lot 3, BI 2 ndustrial Equ Center Th
City of Tul klahoma ¡ less st 86'

Action Requested:
ËxceptÌon (Section 410 -
tricts - Section '1205 -

i pment
the Ea

ion to the

Principal Uses Permitted'in Residential D'ls-
Communìty Services, Cultural and Recreational

Facilities) request for an exception to permit convertîng a camiage
house into an office for the Tulsa Arts Council, and in the alternatÍve;
a Variance (Section 4.l0 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residential Dis-
tricts - Section 1205 - Community Services, Cultural and RecreatíonaÏ
Facilitfes - Under the Provisions of Section 1670 - Variances) request
for a varìance for same at 2210 South llain Street.

Presentati on:
Jlm Graver, represent ing Stephen 01sen, advised that the request is
from the Tulsa Chapter of American Institute of Architects, whÌch is
a member of the Arts and Human'ïties CouncÌÌ, who have for some tíme
negot'iated with the Arts and Hurnanities Council and Harueldon to re-
locate theír offices in Tu1sa within Harweldon, since they make use
of the structure for meetÍngs and programs. Mr. Graver explained
that a plot plan has been drawn to rennovate the rear of Harweldon
bu'ilding into AIA offices (Exhibit "K-l"). Upon questioning, Mr.
Graver advised that the maximum number of people expected per day would
be 2 and thôt I secretary and one part-time empìoyee would be occupyìng
the offjce on a daily basis. Mr. Graves stated that the only tíme a
number of people would be present is'in the evenjngs and at night.
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I t0ll (continued)

---Õn ïOTIõ'N of SMITH, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Lewis, purser, SmÍth, Victor,
{g!t "qyg"; no "nays"; no "abstentions,') to grant an txception (Section-
4.l0 - Principal Uses Permitted in Residentiai Dlstricts - Sectiòn l20S-
Corrnunity Services, Cultural and Recreational Facilities) to pennit con-
verting a carriage house into an offíce for the Tutsa Arts Coi¡nciI, to
run in behalf of the Arts and Humanities Council onty, (not the Iand)
on the folìowÍng described property:

Hanvelden Addítion to the CÍty of Tulsa, Okìahoma,
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TULSA METRCPOLÍTAN AREA

PLANNTN6 COI\4MISSION

zoNING DESIGNATl.oN¡.

CORRESPONDING
CURRENÏ

CODE
P IOJS

AG

Rs- 1

RS-2

Þ(- ?

RD

RM*T

Rtvl-0

RM.1

RM.2

RM.3

RPIH

P

OL

OM

CIMH

0ll

cs

Agrí'cul ture :-it
Sing1e-family 2,7 D'lJ's. per acrê - 100' frontage U-ìA

Single-family 4.Û D.U's. per.acre - 75' frontage U-18

SÍngl'e-fâm1ly 5; I E.,Uts. per acre - 60' f rontage U-l'C

Dupìex 10.3 D,U's. Per acre

Townhouse l2.l D.U's' Per acre

Multifamîly 12.1 - 15,5 D.U's, per acre

Multifamilyl9.8-25,6}.U's'peracre-Max'Hgt'26'U-24
Mul ti f amf iy .3'| ,0 - 36,0 D.U's . per åcì"€ * Max. Hgt. 26t u*28

MuÏtifamily 87.0 D.U's. per acre Hìgh Rìse U-zC

Moblle Home 7.?. - 8:0 Per acre

0ff-street ParkÍng 90% max. iot coverage U-34

Officé, low 25% floor area ratio U'38

Office, medium 50% floor area ratio U'3BH

0ffjce, medium-high 20øy" ftoor area ratì

0ffjce, high . 800/" floor area ratio U-3E

Commercial, 50% floor area ratio' U-3C'U-30'U-3DH

shopping centgr 
1Êot ,,1^^6 n-or rrriñ lE, u-3t

Commernci al , 75% f1o0r area ratio U*3

General

Comm'ercial , no maxÍmum floor area U-3t' U*3F

Hïgh IntensitY

IndustrÍa1, Research.S%% floor area ratio U-3F

Industrial, L'lght no maxÍmum floor area U-44

Industrial, f'loderate no maximum floor area U-48

Industri4l, Hjgh no maximum floor area U-5

Coridor Site Pl an Revi-ew determines usage
125Y" floor area ratio

Floodway District no buildings perrnitted

Planned unit Development !upp]emental Zoning Dìstrict
iubiilements existiñg zoning controls

CG

CH

IR

iL
IM

IH

c0

FD

PUD
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December 6,2018

City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment
2 West Second Street
Suite 800
Tulsa, Ok 74103

Re: Harwelden Mansion -22IO S. Main Street

Chairman of the Board and Board Members-

The Harwelden Mansion was constructed in 1923 al22tO S. Main Street in Tulsa. Originally the house was the
private home of Mr. and Mrs. E.P. Harwell until 1967 when it was donated to The Arts Council. ln that same year,

the City of Tulsa's Board of Adjustment approved a Special Exception to allow the property to be used as offices for
the Arts Council of Tulsa (L2/27 /67). ln 1968 the property was rezoned to U-1C (Case # E-3101 on 2/2/68) and
pfatted (Harwelden Addition approved 3/6/68) to accommodate this use.

On March 15, 1980, the City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment approved a Special Exception (Case #11011) to convert

the existing carriage house into an office for the Tulsa Arts Council, to run in behalf of the Arts and Humanities

Council (specifically the Tulsa Chapter of American lnstitute of Architects) only.

ln 1998 (Case #18074), 1999 (Case #18370) and 2000 (Case #18689) the Board ofAdjustment approved special

outdoor events and the use of outdoor tents.

Through ZOTT,Ihere have been numerous small non-profit offices located in the Mansion. There have been a total
of 70 organizations who have officed in the Mansion during the 50-year history including Tulsa Performing Arts

Center, Chamber Music of Tulsa, Tulsa Opera, Tulsa Ballet, Circle Cinema, May Fest, Hispanic American Foundation,

Tulsa Philharmonic, American lnstitute of Architects, Kanchi Television Auction and Nimrod Literary Magazine, to
list a few. The Mansion has also been used consistently for small and large events including weddings, parties and

non-profit fu nd raisers.

ln 20L8, Hickory House Properties, LLC (Teresa Knox and lvan Acosta) purchased the Harwelden Mansion from the

ArtsandHumanitiesCouncil ofTulsa,nowcalledahha. Atthetimeofthepurchase,TeresaKnoxplannedto
continuetheuseof propertywhilemaintainingthehistorical natureofthehome. DuringmeetingswiththeCityit
has been determined that the property has been operating in non-conformance for many years, thus Knox has

agreed to bring it into conformance while moving forward. The property is currently zoned RS-3.

The proposal is to covert the mansion and carriage house to an upscale Bed and Breakfast while still providing the

mansion and grounds for events. Building permit plans have been submitted to the City and are currently being

reviewed. Partoftheplansincludebringingthebuildingsintoconformancewiththecommercial buildingcode
includingaddingafiresuppressionsystemandreplacingdoorsasneededtobefirerated. Partofthisreview
includes an LOD from the City of Tulsa's Zoning Official concerningthe use (see attached). Knox is also in the
processofsubmittinganapplicationforhistorical preservationthatisrequiredforhistoricaltaxcredits. The

Harwelden Mansion is the 5th Tulsa landmark to be placed on the Nation Register of Historic Places.

Analyzing parking, the Bed & Breakfast use requires 0.85 spaces / guest room plus assembly. There will be six (6)

guestroomsrequiring5.Lor6spaces. Theindoorassemblyuserequires3.T5spaces /1,000sf andtheoutdoor
assembly use requires L.10 spaces / I,O00 sf. The mansion contains 2,618.20 sf indoor assembly space requiring

10 spaces. There are currently 22 parking spaces on site. High attended events will provide valet parking and park

overflow cars along the public streets as historically been done for the past few decades.

\o. al,
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Therefore, we request a Special Exception to Section 5.020 Table 5-2for a Bed & Breakfast, designated as a

Commercial/Lodging/Bed & Breakfast with unlimited events, use in a RS-3 zoned district.

I appreciate your time on this matter, thank you.

Sincerely,

A. Nicole Watts, P.E., CFM

Principal/ Director of Civil Engineering

2lPage \0. å-[
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CHUCK LANGE
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER

TEL (918)596-9688

cla n g e @cityoftu lsa. o rg

LOD Number: 1

Gaitlan Smith
2200 S Utica PL
Tulsa, OK74104

APPLIGATION NO:

Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERV¡CES
I75 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

November 8,2018

Phone: 918.744.4270

BLDC-01 1742-2018
(PLEASE REFERENCE THIS NUMBER WHEN CONTACTING OUR OFFICÐ
2210 S Main ST
Bed & Breakfast

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVISIONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANÏ

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUTTE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596-960r .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FAXED / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS OF DRAWTNGS if SUBMTTTED US|NG PAPER, OR SUBMTT ELECTRONIC
REVISIONS IN "SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS', IF ORIGINALLY SUBMITTED ON-LINE, FOR
REVISED OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND
REVISION MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONtNc CODE, tNDtAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (INCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMISSION
(TMAPC) IS AVAILABLE ONLINE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
àw.2"0 'sr.,8tn FLooR, TULSA, oK,Zi03, ÞH-oruE (918)sB4-Ts26.

3. A COPY OF A'RECORD SEARCH" T X IIS f IIS NOT INCLUDED WITH THIS LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE "RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

(continued)
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REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIËWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA-BOA.ORG

Application No. BLDC-011742-2018 2210 S Main ST November 8.2018

:Note: Please direct all questions concerning ,variances, special exceptions and atl questions
regarding BOA qpplication forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. lt , is your
:responsibility to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized
decision making body affecting the status of ¡rour application so we may continue to process your
application. INCOG does not act as your legal or.responsible agent in submitting docúments'tothe
City of Tulsa on.your behalf. Staff review.comments may sometimês ¡dent¡fy compliance methods as
provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The permit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any
options available to address the noncompliance and submit the selected compliance option for
,review. Stãff review makes neither representation nor recommendation as to any optimal method of
code solution for the project.

1. Sec.5.020 Table 5-2: Your proposed Bed & Breakfast is designated a Commercial/Lodging/Bed & Breakfast
use and is located in an RS-3 zoning district.
Review Comments: This use only allowed in an RS-3 zoned lot by Special Exception. Submit a Special

Exception, reviewed and approved per 5ec.70.L20, to allow a Commercial/Lodging/Bed & Breakfast use in
an RS-3 zoning district.

Note: All references are to the City of Tulsa Zoning Code. Link to Zoning Code:
http://www.tmapc.orq/Documents/TulsaZoninqGodeAdoptedl 1 051 5.pdf

This letter of deficiencies covers Zoning plan review items only. You may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Building or Water/Sewer/Drainage for items not addressed in this letter.

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.

END - ZONING CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE IN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMAT¡ON REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CIry OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICAT¡ON FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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